Cisco SYSTEMS

Cisco CallManager Serviceability

Release 5.0(1)

Text Part Number: OL-7475-01-J

4



Information Packet

TCP UNIX UCB University of California, Berkeley
ucB All rights reserved.Copyright © 1981, Regents of the University of California.
CCSP CCVP Cisco Square Bridge Follow Me Browsing StackWise Cisco Systems, Inc. Changing the Way We Work, Live,
Play, and Learn iQuick Study Cisco Systems, Inc. Access Registrar  Aironet ASIST BPX Catalyst CCDA CCDP
CCIE CCIP CCNA CCNP Cisco Cisco Certified Internetwork Expert Cisco 10S Cisco Press Cisco Systems Cisco Systems Capital Cisco Systems
Cisco Unity Empowering the Internet Generation Enterprise/Solver EtherChannel EtherFast EtherSwitch Fast Step FormShare GigaDrive GigaStack
HomeLink Internet Quotient 10S IP/TV iQ Expertise iQ iQ Net Readiness Scorecard LightStream Linksys MeetingPlace MGX Networkers
Networking Academy Network Registrar Packet PIX Post-Routing Pre-Routing ProConnect RateMUX ScriptShare SlideCast SMARTnet
StrataView Plus TeleRouter The Fastest Way to Increase Your Internet Quotient TransPath Cisco Systems, Inc.
Web
0501R

Cisco CallManager Serviceability
Copyright © 2006 Cisco Systems, Inc.
All rights reserved.



CONTENTS

ix
X
X
Xi
Xi
xii
Xiv
Cisco.com xiv
Product Documentation DVD Xiv
Xiv
XV
xvi
XVi
xviii
Cisco Technical Support & Documentation Web xviii
Japan TAC Web xviii
Xix
Xix
XX
PART 1 Serviceability
cHapTER 1 1-1
Cisco CallManager Serviceability 1-2
1-2
1-3
1-3
1-4
CHAPTER 2 2-1
2-2

Cisco CallManager Serviceability
[ oL-7475-01-J .“



W Contents

CM 2-2
CTI 2-5
CDR 2-5
2-6
2-6
2-6
2-7
2-7
2-8
2-8
DB 2-9
CM 2-9
2-11
SOAP 2-11
2-12
CDR 2-12
Service Activation 2-13
Control Center 2-13
2-14
2-14
PART 2
CHAPTER 3 3-1
3-2
3-2
3-3
3-3
3-4
35
cHAPTER 4 4-1
4-2
4-2
4-3
4-4
4-5
4-6

Cisco CallManager Serviceability
E oL 747501 |



CHAPTER D

CHAPTER 0O

Real-Time Monitoring Tool 5-1

Real-Time Monitoring Tool

RTMT 5-4
RTMT servlet
RTMT Collector Alert Manager

CTI

5-7

5-16

Cisco Analog Access 6-4
Cisco Annunciator Device 6-4
Cisco CallManager 6-5

Cisco CallManager Attendant Console

5-2

Contents W

5-5

RTMT Reporter 5-6

5-10

5-15

6-2

6-12

Cisco CallManager System Performance 6-14

Cisco CTIManager 6-16

Cisco Dual-Mode Mobility 6-17
Cisco Extension Mobility 6-18
Cisco Gatekeeper 6-19

Cisco H.323 6-19

Cisco Hunt Lists 6-20

Cisco HW Conference Bridge Device
Cisco IP Manager Assistant 6-21
Cisco Lines 6-22

Cisco Locations 6-22

Cisco Media Streaming Application
Cisco Messaging Interface 6-26
Cisco MGCP FXO Device 6-27
Cisco MGCP FXS Device 6-27

6-21

6-23

Cisco CallManager Serviceability

| oL-7475-01-J

"



W Contents

Cisco MGCP Gateways 6-28

Cisco MGCP PRI Device 6-28

Cisco MGCP T1 CAS Device 6-29

Cisco Music On Hold MOH Device 6-30
Cisco MTP Device 6-31

Cisco Phone 6-31

Cisco Presence Feature 6-32

Cisco QSIG Feature 6-32

Cisco SIP 6-33

Cisco SIP Stack 6-33

Cisco SW Conf Bridge Device 6-40

Cisco TFTP Server 6-41

Cisco Tomcat Connector 6-44

Cisco Tomcat JVM 6-46

Cisco Tomcat Web Application 6-47

Cisco Transcode Device 6-48

Cisco Video Conference Bridge 6-49

Cisco WebDialer 6-50

Cisco WSM Connector 6-50

Database Change Notification Client 6-51
Database Change Notification Server 6-51
Database Change Notification Subscription 6-51
Database Layer Monitor 6-52

Database Local DSN 6-52

DB User Host Information Counters 6-52
Enterprise Replication DBSpace Monitors 6-52
Enterprise Replication Perfmon Counters 6-52
IP 6-53

Memory 6-54

Network Interface 6-55

Number of Replicates Created and State of Replication 6-56
Partition 6-56

Process 6-57

Processor 6-58

System 6-58

TCP 6-59
Thread 6-59
RTMT 6-60

Cisco CallManager Serviceability
“. OL-7475-01-J |



Contents W

6-61
6-61
6-61
6-61
6-62
6-62
Perfmon 6-63
6-63
CHAPTER [ 7-1
7-2
7-3
7-4
7-6
7-6
7-7
7-7
CHAPTER 8 Log Partition Monitoring 8-1
Log Partition Monitoring 8-1
8-2
PART 3
cHapPTER 9 Serviceability Reports Archive 9-1
Serviceability Reporter 9-2
Device Statistics 9-3
Server Statistics 9-6
Service Statistics 9-8
Call Activities 9-10
Alert Summary 9-15
Performance Protection 9-17
Serviceability Reports Archive 9-17
9-18
PaART 4 SNMP
cuapTer 10 SNMP 10-1
SNMP 10-2

Cisco CallManager Serviceability
[ oL-7475-01-J .“



W Contents

SNMP 10-2
SNMP 1 10-3
SNMP 2c 10-3
SNMP 3 10-3
Cisco CallManager SNMP 10-4
SNMP 10-5
SNMP 10-5
SNMP MIB 10-7
SNMP 10-10
SNMP 10-10
10-11
10-11

INDEX

Cisco CallManager Serviceability
i B oL 747501 |



Web

s

URL

http://www.cisco.com/univercd/home/home.htm

. P.x

J P.xi

J P.xi

. P.xii

. P.xiv

. P.xv
. P.xvi

. P.xviii

o P.xx

Cisco CallManager Serviceability
[ oL-7475-01-J .“


http://www.cisco.com/univercd/home/home.htm

Cisco CallManager Serviceability Real-Time Monitoring Tool RTMT
Cisco CallManager Serviceability

Cisco CallManager Cisco CallManager
Cisco CallManager Serviceability CDR Analysis and
Reporting Administration Guide Cisco CallManager

Cisco CallManager Administration

Cisco CallManager Serviceability Cisco CallManager

Cisco CallManager Serviceability
n. OL-7475-01-J



1 Cisco CallManager Serviceability
2 Cisco TFTP Cisco CTIManager Cisco RIS Data
Collector Cisco CallManager
5 Real-Time Monitoring Tool
6
Cisco CallManager

Real-Time Monitoring Tool CCM_SNMP_MIB

-

8 Log Partition Monitoring

Log Partition Monitoring

9  Serviceability Reports Archive

Cisco Serviceability Reporter

10 SNMP Cisco CallManager SNMP 1 2
3 SNMP
Cisco IP Cisco CallManager
Documentation Guide URL

http://www.cisco.com/univercd/cc/td/doc/product/voice/c_callmg/<

Cisco CallManager Serviceability

>/doc_gd/index.htm

[ oL-7475-01-J



[]

{xlylz} 1
[xlylz] 1
screen screen
screen screen
Screen Screen
A Control
"D Control
< >
Cisco CallManager Serviceability
“. 0L-7475-01-J |



Cisco CallManager Serviceability
[ oL-7475-01-J .m



Cisco.com

Cisco.com
URL
http://www.cisco.com/techsupport
Web URL
http://www.cisco.com
Web URL
http://www.cisco.com/public/countries_languages.shtml
URL

http://www.cisco.com/jp

Product Documentation DVD

Product Documentation DVD

Product Documentation DVD
DVD

HTML
Web
PDF

Product Documentation DVD 1
Cisco.com Cisco Direct Customers
Documentation DVD Product Number DOC-DOCDVD=

http://www.cisco.com/go/marketplace/

Product Documentation DVD

DVD

URL  Cisco Marketplace Product

2006 6 30 Cisco.com Cisco Marketplace ~ Product Documentation
Store URL
http://www.cisco.com/go/marketplace/
Cisco.com
Cisco CallManager Serviceability
m. OL-7475-01-J |


http://www.cisco.com/techsupport
http://www.cisco.com
http://www.cisco.com/public/countries_languages.shtml
http://www.cisco.com/go/marketplace/
http://www.cisco.com/go/marketplace/
mailto:tech-doc-store-mkpl@external.cisco.com
http://www.cisco.com/jp

PDF
CD-ROM
URL

http://wwwz2.hipri.com/cisco/

URL

http://wwwz2.hipri.com/cisco/

Web

Cisco CallManager Serviceability
[ oL-7475-01-J .“


http://www2.hipri.com/cisco/
http://www2.hipri.com/cisco/

http://www.cisco.com/wwl/export/crypto/tool/stgrg.html
export@cisco.com

Security Vulnerability Policy
URL

http://www.cisco.com/en/US/products/products_security_vulnerability _policy.html

URL
http://www.cisco.com/go/psirt
URL

Product Security Incident Response Team Really Simple Syndication PSIRT RSS

http://www.cisco.com/en/US/products/products_psirt_rss_feed.html

PSIRT
. security-alert@cisco.com
. psirt@cisco.com
PSIRT

1877 228-7302
1 408 525-6532

Cisco CallManager Serviceability
m. 0L-7475-01-J |


http://www.cisco.com/wwl/export/crypto/tool/stqrg.html
http://www.cisco.com/en/US/products/products_security_vulnerability_policy.html
http://www.cisco.com/go/psirt
http://www.cisco.com/en/US/products/products_psirt_rss_feed.html
mailto:security-alert@cisco.com
mailto:psirt@cisco.com

PGP Pretty Good Privacy
PSIRT PGP 2.X 8.x

PSIRT
Security Vulnerability Policy Contact Summary
URL

http://www.cisco.com/en/US/products/products_security_vulnerability _policy.html

PGP 1D

Cisco CallManager Serviceability
[ oL-7475-01-J .m


http://www.cisco.com/en/US/products/products_security_vulnerability_policy.html

Cisco Technical Support 24 Cisco.com  Cisco
Technical Support & Documentation Web

Cisco Technical
Assistance Center TAC

Cisco Technical Support & Documentation Web

Cisco Technical Support & Documentation Web

Web 24 URL
http://www.cisco.com/techsupport

Cisco Technical Support & Documentation Web Cisco.com
ID ID
URL

http://tools.cisco.com/RPF/register/register.do

Web Cisco Product Identification CPI

CPI Cisco Technical Support &
Documentation Web Documentation & Tools Tools & Resources

Cisco Product
Identification Tool Alerts & RMAs Cisco Product Identification Tool
CPI 3 ID
show
Japan TAC Web
Japan TAC Web TAC Web http://www.cisco.com/tac
Japan TAC Web URL

http://www.cisco.com/jp/go/tac

Japan TAC Web
Japan TAC Web Cisco.com
ID ID
URL

http://www.cisco.com/jp/register

Cisco CallManager Serviceability
m. 0L-7475-01-J |


http://www.cisco.com/techsupport
http://tools.cisco.com/RPF/register/register.do
http://www.cisco.com/tac
http://www.cisco.com/jp/go/tac
http://www.cisco.com/jp/register

TAC Service Request Tool
S3

http://www.cisco.com/techsupport/servicerequest

S1 S2

Cisco TAC S1
S1 S2

Cisco TAC URL

http://www.cisco.com/techsupport/contacts

24

S3  S4
S4

TAC Service Request Tool

S2

Cisco CallManager Serviceability

[ oL-7475-01-J

URL

"=rm


http://www.cisco.com/techsupport/servicerequest
http://www.cisco.com/techsupport/contacts

e Cisco Marketplace
URL

http://www.cisco.com/go/marketplace/

e Cisco Press
Cisco Press
URL Cisco Press

http://www.ciscopress.com

e Packet

Packet URL
http://www.cisco.com/packet

Packet Packet
Packet URL

http://www.cisco.com/japanese/warp/public/3/jp/news/packet/
e iQ Magazine

Magazine URL
http://www.cisco.com/go/igmagazine

URL
http://ciscoiq.texterity.com/ciscoig/sample/

¢ Internet Protocol Journal
Internet Protocol Journal
URL

http://www.cisco.com/ipj

URL
http://www.cisco.com/en/US/products/index.html

¢ Networking Professionals Connection Web

URL

http://www.cisco.com/discuss/networking

URL

http://www.cisco.com/en/US/learning/index.html

Cisco CallManager Serviceability
“. 0L-7475-01-J |


http://www.cisco.com/go/marketplace/
http://www.ciscopress.com
http://www.cisco.com/packet
http://www.cisco.com/go/iqmagazine
http://ciscoiq.texterity.com/ciscoiq/sample/
http://www.cisco.com/ipj
http://www.cisco.com/en/US/products/index.html
http://www.cisco.com/discuss/networking
http://www.cisco.com/en/US/learning/index.html

Cisco SYSTEMS

PART 1

Serviceability

4






e Cisco CallManager Serviceability p.1-2
. P.1-2

. P.1-3

. p.1-3

J P.1-4

http://www.cisco.com/wwl/export/crypto/tool/stqrg.html
export@cisco.com

Cisco CallManager Serviceability
[ oL-7475-01-J ..I-


http://www.cisco.com/wwl/export/crypto/tool/stqrg.html
export@cisco.com

H Cisco CallManager Serviceability

Cisco CallManager Serviceability

Cisco CallManager Serviceability Cisco CallManager Web

Cisco CallManager

Cisco CallManager
Cisco CallManager Serviceability Cisco
CallManager Real-Time Monitoring Tool

e Service Activation

e CDR Analysis and Reporting (CAR)

e Cisco CallManager CDR/CMR
e Cisco CallManager SNMP

Cisco CallManager Serviceability

Real-Time Monitoring Tool (RTMT)

DROnDemand

e Cisco CDR Analysis and Reporting Cisco CDR Analysis and Reporting QoS Quality
of Service
CDR Analysis and Reporting Administration Guide
e Cisco CallManager Real-Time Monitoring Tool RTMT  Real-Time Monitoring Tool RTMT

Cisco CallManager

Serviceability Reports Archive

e Serviceability Reports Archive Cisco CallManager Serviceability

e Cisco Dialed Number Analyzer

Number Analyzer
Guide

Cisco CallManager

Dialed

Cisco Dialed Number Analyzer

Jl_ Cisco CallManager Serviceability

OL-7475-01-J |



Cisco CallManager

Cisco CallManager

Cisco CallManager

Cisco CallManager

. SNMP  Cisco CallManager

e show Cisco CallManager

e CiscoWorks2000 Cisco CallManager
CiscoWorks2000
Cisco CallManager

Path Analysis Cisco
CallManager Path Analysis 2
CDR  Cisco CallManager Administration

Syslog Analysis Cisco CallManager Cisco
Cisco Discovery Protocol CDP Cisco CallManager CiscoWorks2000
CDP MIB
Cisco CallManager CiscoWorks2000 Cisco CallManager
MIB
CiscoWorks2000 CDP Cisco CallManager

Cisco CallManager Serviceability

e Internet Explorer 6.0
* Netscape 7.1

Cisco CallManager Serviceability

Cisco CDR Analysis and Reporting CAR Netscape 7.0
Internet Explorer 5.5

Cisco CallManager Serviceability HTTPS

Cisco CallManager Serviceability
[ oL-7475-01-y .m



e CDR Analysis and Reporting Administration Guide
e Cisco CallManager Serviceability

e Dialed Number Analyzer Guide

e CiscoWorks2000

http://www.cisco.com/univercd/cc/td/doc/product/rtrmgmt/cw2000/index.htm

Cisco CallManager Serviceability
m. 0L-7475-01-J |


http://www.cisco.com/univercd/cc/td/doc/product/rtrmgmt/cw2000/index.htm

Cisco CallManager Serviceability Tomcat Java Webserver
servlet Cisco CallManager

servlet
servlet Trace

Configuration

servlet Service Activation Control Center

. P.2-2

. P.2-8

e Service Activation P.2-13

e Control Center P.2-13

. P.2-14
. P.2-14

Cisco CallManager Serviceability
[ oL-7475-01-J .m



|
Cisco CallManager
Cisco CallManager Cisco
CallManager Cisco CallManager Serviceability
Cisco CallManager Administration Cisco CallManager
Service Activation
Control Center  Feature Services
Control Center  Feature Services
Service Activation Cisco CallManager Serviceability
e CM p.2-2
e CTI P.2-5
e CDR p.2-5
. P.2-6
. P.2-6
. P.2-6
. P.2-7
. p.2-7
Control Center  Feature Services Cisco CallManager Serviceability
Service Activation
P.2-13 Service Activation Cisco
CallManager Serviceability
CM
Cisco CallManager
Cisco CallManager
Cisco CallManager ~ Administration Cisco CallManager
Find/List Cisco CallManager
Cisco CallManager
Cisco CallManager Cisco CallManager

Cisco CallManager Serviceability
m. 0L-7475-01-J |



||
Service Activation  Cisco CallManager CTIManager
Cisco CallManager
Cisco CallManager  Graphical User Interface GUI;
Cisco CallManager Administration Cisco CallManager
Cisco CallManager
Cisco CallManager IP CM_
IP 172.19.140.180 Cisco CallManager
CTIManager Cisco CallManager Administration
CM_172.19.140.180 Cisco CallManager Administration CM_
Cisco CallManager
Cisco CallManager
e Cisco CTIManager P.2-4
¢ CDR P.2-5
Cisco TFTP
Cisco Trivial File Transfer Protocol TFTP; FTP
TFTP Cisco TFTP
Cisco CallManager Dynamic
Host Configuration Protocol DHCP DHCP
IP Domain Name System
DNS; TFTP
TFTP
Cisco CallManager Cisco CallManager
TCP

Cisco IP Voice Media Streaming App

Cisco IP Voice Media Streaming Application Cisco CallManager ~ MTP
Music on Hold MOH,; Annunciator
Cisco IP Voice Media Streaming Application Cisco CallManager
IP Voice Media Streaming RTP

Cisco Messaging Interface

Cisco Messaging Interface Simplified Message Desk Interface SMDI
Cisco CallManager CMmI
Cisco CallManager SMDI

[ oL-7475-01-J

Cisco CallManager Serviceability ]



Cisco CTIManager

CTI Manager
CTI Manager

CTI Manager

JTAPI/TAPI

Cisco CallManager Attendant Console Server

Cisco CallManager Attendant Console Server

WebAttendant Attendant Console
Cisco CallManager

Cisco Extended Functions

Cisco Extended Functions

Cisco IP Phone

Cisco CallManager Cisco IP Phone Service

Cisco CallManager Cisco IP Phone Service
Cisco IP Phone

Cisco Dialed Number Analyzer

Cisco Dialed Number Analyzer

Cisco DHCP Monitor Service

Cisco DHCP Monitor Service

/etc./dhcpd.conf

Quality Report Tool QRT
Cisco CallManager
for Cisco CallManager

CTI
Cisco CallManager
1 1
CTI Manager 1
CTI Manager

Cisco WebAttendant Attendant Console

Cisco

Cisco CallManager

Cisco CallManager

Cisco CallManager Administration

Serviceability Web

IP Phone IP
DHCPD

Jl_ Cisco CallManager Serviceability

OL-7475-01-J |



||
CTIl
Cisco IP Manager Assistant
Cisco IP Manager Assistant
Cisco IPMA 2
Cisco IPMA 1
Cisco CallManager
Cisco CallManager
Cisco IPMA
Cisco WebDialer Web Service
Cisco WebDialer Cisco
CallManager Web
Cisco WebDialer
Web Cisco WebDialer WebDialer servlet
Redirector servlet 2
Redirector servlet Cisco WebDialer
Redirector servlet WebDialer Cisco CallManager
WebDialer Redirector Simple
Object Access Protocol SOAP WebDialer
HTTP/HTML WebDialer
CDR
Cisco CAR Scheduler
Cisco CAR Scheduler CDR CAR
CAR
Cisco CallManager
Cisco CAR Web Service
Cisco CAR Web Service CAR CAR CDR
csv pdf Web
Cisco CallManager
Cisco CallManager Serviceability
[ oL-7475-01-y .m



Cisco AXL Web Service

Cisco AXL Web Service
AVVID

Cisco CallManager

Cisco Bulk Provisioning Service

Cisco Bulk Provisioning Service
Tool BAT

Cisco Serviceability Reporter

Cisco Serviceability Reporter

¢ Device Statistics
e Server Statistics

e Service Statistics
e Call Activities

e Alert

e Performance Protection Report

Cisco CallManager

1

Serviceability Reporter

Cisco Serviceability Reporter 2

e Report Generation Time 0

e Report Deletion Age

Cisco CCM SNMP Service

Cisco CallManager

Cisco CTL Provider
Cisco CTL Provider

Cisco CTL Provider
Cisco CTL Provider CTL
Cisco TFTP

AXL

Bulk Administration

Reporter
Cisco CallManager
Tools

SNMP

Cisco CallManager
CTL

Jl_ Cisco CallManager Serviceability

OL-7475-01-J |



||
Cisco CTL Provider CTL
2444 Cisco CallManager
Cisco CTL Client
Cisco Certificate Authority Proxy Function (CAPF)
Cisco Certificate Authority Proxy Function CAPF CAPF
J Cisco IP Phone
e SCEP Cisco IP Phone
S
RTMT Cisco Certificate Authority Proxy Function CAPF
Cisco DirSync
Windows Cisco CallManager Cisco CallManager 5.0 Embedded
Cisco CallManager
Microsoft Active Directory Netscape/iPlanet Directory
Cisco CallManager Cisco DirSync
Cisco CallManager Cisco DirSync
Cisco DRF Master
Cisco DRF Master Agent DRF Master Agent  GUI Command Line Interface CLI;

Cisco DRF Master Agent
Cisco CallManager 5.0

Cisco CallManager Serviceability
[ oL-7475-01-y .m



Cisco CallManager Cisco
CallManager
Cisco CallManager
Service Activation
Call Control ~ Network Services

Call Control Network Services
Cisco CallManager

Control Center  Network Services Cisco CallManager Serviceability
. P.2-8
e DB P.2-9
e CM P.2-9
. P.2-11
e Service Activation P.2-13
e SOAP P.2-11
. p.2-12
¢ CDR P.2-12
A Cisco DB

A Cisco DB Progress

Cisco Tomcat

Cisco Tomcat Cisco CallManager 5.0  Web

SNMP Master Agent

SNMP

MIB2 Agent

RFC 1213 SNMP

IP
Host Resources Agent
SNMP

Native Agent Adaptor

SNMP SNMP

Cisco CallManager Serviceability
m. 0L-7475-01-J |



||
System Application Agent
SNMP
SYSAPPL-MIB
Cisco CDP Agent
Cisco Discovery Protocol Cisco CallManager
SNMP
Cisco Syslog Agent
Cisco CallManager syslog
Cisco Electronic Notification
Cisco IPT Platform Administration
Cisco License Manager
Cisco License Manager
Cisco
License Manager Cisco CallManager IP Phone
Cisco Certificate Expiry Monitor
Cisco CallManager
DB
Cisco Database Layer Monitor
Cisco Database Layer Monitor
CM
Cisco CallManager Admin
Cisco CallManager Admin Cisco CallManager
Web Cisco CallManager Administration
Cisco CallManager Web
Cisco CallManager Administration ~ GUI
Cisco CallManager Serviceability
Cisco CallManager Serviceability Cisco CallManager Serviceability Cisco
CallManager Serviceability Cisco CallManager
Web Cisco CallManager
Cisco CallManager Serviceability
[ oL-7475-01-J .m



Web
Cisco CallManager Serviceability GUI

Cisco CallManager Personal Directory

Cisco CallManager Personal Directory Cisco Personal Directory

Cisco Log Partition Monitoring Tool

Cisco Log Partition Monitoring Tool Log Partition Monitoring
1
Cisco CDP
Cisco CDP Cisco CallManager
SNMP  CiscoWorks2000 Cisco CallManager

Cisco Trace Collection Servlet

Cisco Trace Collection Servlet Cisco Trace Collection Service
RTMT
Cisco CallManager

Cisco Trace Collection Service

Cisco Trace Collection Service Cisco Trace Collection Servlet
RTMT
Cisco CallManager

Cisco Trace Collection Service Cisco Trace
Collection Servlet

Cisco RIS Data Collector

The Real-time Information Server RIS
Cisco CallManager

Cisco RIS Data Collector Real-Time Monitoring Tool RTMT  SOAP
Cisco CallManager Administration AlertMgrCollector AMC
RIS
Cisco AMC Service
Real-Time Monitoring Tool RTMT AMC Alert Manager and Collector
Windows Cisco CallManager  Cisco RIS Data Collector
RTMT

Cisco CallManager Serviceability
m. 0L-7475-01-J |



SOAP

Cisco Extension Mobility Application

Cisco Extension Mobility

Cisco CallManager
7960/7940

Cisco CallManager Serviceability RTMT

Cisco CallManager Serviceability RTMT
RTMT

Cisco RTMT Reporter Servlet
Cisco RTMT Reporter servlet RTMT

Cisco Tomcat Stats Servlet

Cisco Tomcat Stats Servlet RTMT
CPU

Cisco SOAP-Real-Time Service API
Cisco SOAP-Real-Time Service API

API

Cisco SOAP Performance Monitoring API

Cisco SOAP Performance Monitoring API
Cisco Callmanager

Cisco SOAP-Log Collection API
Cisco SOAP-Log Collection API

Cisco CallManager Serviceability

Cisco CallManager

Cisco CallManager
Cisco IP Phone

Cisco CallManager Real-Time Monitoring Tool

CTI

CLI Tomcat perfmon

CTI

SOAP API
CPU

SFTP
syslog

[ oL-7475-01-J

"=



|

Cisco DRF Local

Cisco DRF Local DRF Master Agent Cisco DRF Local Agent

Cisco DRF Local Agent
Cisco DRF Local Agent Cisco DRF Master Agent
Cisco DRF Local Agent Cisco DRF Master Agent

CDR

Cisco CDR Repository Manager

Cisco CDR Repository Manager Cisco CallManager

Cisco CDR Agent

Cisco CDR Agent Cisco CallManager CDR CMR

CDR CDR Repository Manager
SFTP

Cisco CallManager

Cisco CallManager Serviceability
m. 0L-7475-01-J |



Service Activation W

Service Activation

Cisco CallManager Serviceability — Service Activation

Cisco CallManager Serviceability

Cisco CallManager Serviceability
Set Default Cisco CallManager Serviceability
Cisco CallManager
Control Center

Control Center

Cisco CallManager Serviceability ~ Control Center

1
Cisco CallManager Serviceability 2 Control Center
Control Center ~ Network Services
Control Center  Feature
Services
Control Center Service Activation Related Links
Go
Cisco CallManager Cisco CallManager
Cisco IP Phone Cisco CallManager

Cisco CallManager
Cisco CallManager
Cisco CallManager Conference Bridge
Cisco Messaging Interface

A

Cisco CallManager
Cisco CallManager IP Phone IP Phone
IP Phone Media Gateway Control Protocol MGCP

Cisco CallManager Serviceability
[ oL-7475-01-y .m



2-1

1 |Cisco CallManager . p.2-2

e  Cisco CallManager Serviceability

N

Cisco CallManager

Cisco CallManager Serviceability

2 e Cisco CallManager
e Cisco CallManager Administration Service
Parameter i
3 Cisco CallManager Serviceability e  Cisco CallManager Serviceability

Cisco CallManager Serviceability
RTMT

e Control Center P.2-13
. p.2-2
o P.2-8

e Cisco CallManager
e Cisco CallManager
e Cisco CallManager
e Cisco CallManager

e Cisco CallManager

Cisco CallManager Serviceability
m. 0L-7475-01-J |



Cisco SYSTEMS

PART 2

RN

7






Serviceability

. p.3-2

. p.3-2

. p.3-3

. P.3-3

. P.3-4
. P.3-5

Cisco CallManager Serviceability
[ oL-7475-01-J .m



Cisco CallManager Serviceability

Cisco CallManager

Cisco CallManager

Cisco CallManager

Debug Emergency
Syslog Viewer syslog  Syslog
syslog SDI SDL Cisco CallManager
CTIManager
SDI
Real-Time Monitoring Tool RTMT Trace and Log Central SDI
SDL
SysLog Viewer syslog
Alarm Definitions
1
Cisco CallManager and Cisco CTIManager
Error
syslog Syslog Viewer
2 1 Cisco CallManager
1 Syslog

Cisco CallManager Serviceability
m. 0L-7475-01-J |



||
Cisco CallManager SQL
Cisco CallManager
Serviceability
Alarm Details
User Defined Text
Cisco CallManager Serviceability
Cisco CallManager
SDI
SDL RTMT  Trace and
Log Central syslog
SysLog Viewer
Syslog CiscoWorks2000

Cisco CallManager Serviceability
[ oL-7475-01-y .m



3-1

p.3-2

Cisco CallManager Serviceability

e CiscoWorks2000
Syslog

e Cisco CallManager
SDL

SDI

SysLog Viewer

Remote

Cisco CTIManager

Cisco CallManager Serviceability

Cisco CallManager Serviceability

Cisco CallManager Serviceability

Cisco CallManager Serviceability

Cisco CallManager Serviceability

5 SDI

and Log Central

SDL
RTMT  Trace

Cisco CallManager Serviceability
RTMT

Cisco CallManager Serviceability
Local Browse

Cisco CallManager Serviceability
Query Wizard

SysLog Viewer

syslog

Cisco CallManager Serviceability
RTMT SysLog Viewer

Cisco CallManager Serviceability

Jl_ Cisco CallManager Serviceability

OL-7475-01-J |



Cisco CallManager Serviceability
Cisco CallManager Serviceability
Cisco CallManager Serviceability

Cisco CallManager Serviceability

Cisco CallManager Serviceability

RTMT

[ oL-7475-01-J

==



Cisco CallManager Serviceability
m. 0L-7475-01-J |



Cisco CallManager Serviceability

. P.4-2

. P.4-2

. P.4-3
. P.4-4

. P.4-5
. P.4-6

Cisco CallManager Serviceability
[ oL-7475-01-J .Il.



Cisco CallManager Serviceability Web
Cisco CallManager
Cisco CallManager Serviceability SDI  System Diagnostic Interface
SDL Signaling Distribution Layer Log4J Java

Trace Configuration
Cisco CallManager  Cisco CTIManager

Alarm Configuration SDI
SDL

Real-Time Monitoring Tool
RTMT Trace and Log Central

Cisco CallManager Cisco CallManager
Trace Configuration Cisco CallManager

Cisco CallManager  Cisco CTIManager
555

Troubleshooting Trace
P.4-3

RTMT  Trace and Log
Central
P.4-4

Cisco CallManager Serviceability
m. 0L-7475-01-J |



Troubleshooting Trace Setting Cisco CallManager

Cisco CallManager

SDL
Log4j Cisco CallManager

SDI

Trace Setting Troubleshooting Trace Setting

Reset Troubleshooting Traces

Troubleshooting Trace Setting

Serviceability Trace Configuration

Troubleshooting Trace Setting

Troubleshooting

Trace Configuration Maximum No. of Files

Cisco CallManager Serviceability

[ oL-7475-01-J

"=m



Trace and Log Central
Cisco CallManager

Cisco CallManager zip Trace and Log Central
Cisco CallManager SDL/SDI Cisco CallManager
Bulk Administration Tool Event View Application Security System

Trace and Log Central

¢ Remote Browse

PC

¢ Collect Files 2004 7 8 12:30 2004 8
8 12:30 30 1

e Query Wizard

PC

e Schedule Collection
syslog SFTP

e Local Browse PC UNIX
WordPad PC

e Collect Crash Dump 1

e Real Time Trace View Real-Time Data Monitor User Event 2
View Real-Time Data
Monitor User Event

syslog SFTP
e Job Status

Remote Browse

zip
Trace and Log
Central

Local Browse
QRT Q931

N

SRTP

Cisco CallManager Serviceability
m. 0L-7475-01-J |




4-1

Cisco CallManager

4-1
1 |Cisco CallManager Administration System > |Cisco CallManager
Enterprise Parameters
Max Number
of Device Level Trace
12
2 Cisco CallManager Serviceability
1
Cisco CallManager Serviceability
Troubleshooting Trace Setting
Cisco CallManager
Cisco CTIManager
3 PC Cisco CallManager Serviceability
Real-Time Monitoring
4 Cisco CallManager Serviceability
TraceCollectionToolEvent
5 |CriticalServiceDown  CodeYellow Cisco CallManager Serviceability
Set Alert/Properties Enable
TCT Download
6 |Cisco CallManager Cisco CallManager Serviceability
Cisco CallManager RTMT
7 Cisco CallManager Serviceability
Local Browse
Cisco CallManager Serviceability
Query Wizard
Cisco CallManager Serviceability
Q931 Translator
Cisco CallManager Serviceability
QRT
Cisco CallManager Serviceability
[ oL-7475-01-J .m



4-1

8 Cisco CallManager Serviceability
Cisco CallManager Troubleshooting Trace Setting

v

. p.3-2

. P.3-4

e Cisco CallManager Serviceability

e Cisco CallManager Serviceability

e  Cisco CallManager Serviceability RTMT

e Cisco CallManager Serviceability

e Cisco CallManager Serviceability Q931 Translator
e  Cisco CallManager Serviceability Troubleshooting Trace
Setting

Cisco CallManager Serviceability
m. 0L-7475-01-J |



CHAPTER

Real-Time Monitoring Tool

* Real-Time Monitoring Tool p.5-2

e RTMT P.5-4

e RTMT servlet P.5-5
e RTMT Collector Alert Manager RTMT Reporter P.5-6
. P.5-7

. P.5-8

. P.5-9

. P.5-10

. P.5-11

. p.5-12

. P.5-13

. P.5-14

. P.5-15

e CTI P.5-15
. P.5-16

Cisco CallManager Serviceability
[ oL-7475-01-y .m



5

Real-Time Monitoring Tool |

M Real-Time Monitoring Tool

Real-Time Monitoring Tool

Real-Time Monitoring Tool
Cisco CallManager
CTI

HTTPS TCP

HTTPS

RTMT

RTMT

RTMT
Q931
e SysLog Viewer syslog

RTMT 800 x 600

Windows 98 Windows XP  Windows 2000

KDE Gnome Red Hat Linux
zip CPU
Cisco CallManager
RTMT Cisco CallManager Serviceability

e Real-Time Monitoring Tool RTMT

e RTMT
Cisco CallManager User Name  Password
2 CCMAdministrator

IP
RTMT
RTMT CM-Default RTMT
CM-Default
CM-Default Cisco CallManager
5 Cisco CallManager CM-Default

Cisco CallManager

RTMT RTMT

RTMT
Cisco CallManager Serviceability
m. OL-7475-01-J |



| 5 Real-Time Monitoring Tool

Real-Time Monitoring Tool ||
System Profile Cisco CallManager
CallManager Serviceability
RTMT PDF
P.5-6 RTMT Collector Alert Manager RTMT Reporter

RTMT

L]

L]

[ ]

L]

L]

e CTI

Cisco CallManager Serviceability
[ oL-7475-01-y .m



5 Real-Time Monitoring Tool |

W RTMT

RTMT

RTMT

System RTMT
Cisco CallManager Serviceability
RTMT

Monitor

Search H.323

Edit

Devices

Performance
Tools

Window 1 RTMT

Application Cisco CallManager Administration

Java Heap Memory Usage
Serviceability Report Archive

CTI

RTMT

syslog
RTMT

Cisco CallManager Serviceability

Help RTMT RTMT
e Quick Launch Channel RTMT
e View Tool Quick Launch Channel
Tool syslog
View Tools View
RTMT Tools
e Monitor
Cisco CallManager Serviceability
m. 0L-7475-01-J |



| 5 Real-Time Monitoring Tool

RTMT

RTMT servlet
serviet
RTMT servlet
e AMC
RTMT
RTMT AMC

Cisco CallManager Administration

AMC
Primary Collector
Failover Collector
Data Collection Enabled
Data Collection Polling Rate
Data Collection Reenumeration Interval
RIS Client Timeout
Server Synchronization Period
RMI Port Number
Alert Manager Enabled
Logger Enabled
Alarm Enabled
PerfMon Log Deletion Age

Cisco CallManager Administration

Parameter i

Cisco CallManager Serviceability RTMT Control Center
Cisco CallManager Real-Time Monitoring Tool
Cisco CallManager

Cisco RTMT Reporter servlet Control Center  Network Services
Cisco CallManager
RTMT

Network Services
RTMT

Cisco CallManager Serviceability

Server > Service Parameters

Service

[ oL-7475-01-J

==



5 Real-Time Monitoring Tool |

M RTMT Collector Alert Manager RTMT Reporter

RTMT Collector Alert Manager RTMT Reporter

RTMT Collector Cisco CallManager
Alert Manager

PPR

Cisco CallManager perfmon
perfmon

Je

RTMT Collector  Alert Manager

RTMT
Collector Alert Manager RTMT Reporter

Ivar/log/active/cm/log/amc

Cisco CallManager

csv NT perfmon
00:00
/
GMT RTMT Reporter
24
e Call Activity Status Cisco CallManager
e Device Status
e Server Status CPU
%
e Service Status CTI Manager TFTP
e Alert Status 10

e Performance Protection Report

7

RTMT

Cisco CallManager Serviceability
m. 0L-7475-01-J |



| 5 Real-Time Monitoring Tool

RTMT RTMT Reporter Designated Node RTMT Report Generation Time

RTMT Report Deletion Age

Cisco CallManager Administration  Service Parameter

Serviceability

RTMT  Summary

e Virtual Memory usage

e CPUusage CPU

e Registered phones

e Callsin progress

e Active gateway ports and channels

P.9-1 Serviceability Reports Archive

Cisco CallManager Serviceability

[ oL-7475-01-J

==



5 Real-Time Monitoring Tool |

Server

CPU and Memory

ldle IRQ SoftlIRQ

CPU

Shared

KB

Processes

Cisco CallManager

Cisco CallManager

CPU

I0OWait

Idle
Total
Buffers
Used Swap

ID PID CPU

CPU

CPU
User Nice System
Used Free
Cached Total Swap
Free Swap
Status Shared Memory KB  Nice

VmRSS KB VmSize KB VmData KB Thread Count Page Fault Count Data Stack Size KB

Critical Services

Cisco CallManager

5-1 RTMT
CPU P.9-6
Server Statistics
5-1 Servers
/ /
o CPU 100% o CPU X X%
30 90%
o o CPU X X%
% 120 99%
o CPU | o X%
10%
* CPU
dllhost
dlhost
X% 10%
Up->Down
Cisco CallManager Serviceability
m. OL-7475-01-J |



| 5 Real-Time Monitoring Tool

||
5
5
® cpuUsage
¢ MemorylnUse
e DiskSpacelnUse 5
AMC csv
Cisco CallManager
ServerLog_MM_DD_YYYY_hh_mm.csv
CallManager

Serviceability

RTMT

[ oL-7475-01-J

Cisco CallManager Serviceability ]



5 Real-Time Monitoring Tool |

Call Process

e Call Activity Cisco CallManager

e Gateway Activity

e Trunk Activity

e SDL Queue SDL Queue
SDL
high normal low lowest
SDL

e SIP Activity SIP SIP
4xX  5xx 6XX

5-2 RTMT
Cisco CallManager
Call Activities

5-2 Call Activities

Cisco CallManager

SDL
SDL

4xX  5xx 6XX

P.9-10

Cisco CallManager
CallsAttempted CallsCompleted CallsInProgress

N/A

MGCP FXS/FXO/PRI/T1CAS/H.323
CallsAttempted CallsCompleted
CallsInProgress Cisco CallManager
SIP Trunk H.323 Trunk

N/A

MGCP FXS/FXO/PRI/T1CAS
Channel/Port Status

N/A

Cisco CallManager SDL Queue

N/A

MGCP FXS Gateway Cisco CallManager
In-Service Active

MGCP FXO Gateway  Cisco CallManager
In-Service Active

MGCP PRI Gateway Cisco CallManager
In-Service Active

MGCP T1CAS Gateway Cisco CallManager
In-Service Active

Jl_ Cisco CallManager Serviceability

OL-7475-01-J |



| 5 Real-Time Monitoring Tool

RTMT LogCall API
5 RTMT

e cmCallsAttempted 5
e cmCallsCompleted 5
e cmCallsinProgress 5

e gwMGCP_FXS_CallsCompleted

e gwMGCP_FXO_CallsCompleted

e gwMGCP_PRI_CallsCompleted

e gwMGCP_T1_CAS_CallsCompleted

e gwH323_CallsAttempted

e gwH323_CallsinProgress 5
e gwH323_CallsCompleted

e trunkH323_CallsAttempted

e trunkH323_CallsInProgress
e trunkH323_CallsCompleted

e trunkSIP_CallsAttempted

e trunkSIP_CallsInProgress 5
e trunkSIP_CallsCompleted

e gwMGCP_FXS_PortsInService

e gwMGCP_FXO_PortsInService

e gwMGCP_PRI_PortsInService

e gwMGCP_T1_CAS_SpansinService
e gwMGCP_FXS_ActivePorts

e gwMGCP_FXO_ActivePorts

e gwMGCP_PRI_ActiveChannels

e gwMGCP_T1_CAS_ActiveChannels

5

AMC Windows Performance

CallLog_MM_DD_YYYY_hh_mm.csv

Cisco CallManager Serviceability

Ccsv

[ oL-7475-01-J

"=



Real-Time Monitoring Tool |

Service Cisco TFTP
Cisco TFTP File Transfer Protocol FTP; Trivial
File Transfer Protocol TFTP;
Cisco TFTP
Cisco TFTP
RTMT Cisco CallManager Cisco TFTP
Cisco CallManager Attendant Console Server
RTMT
5-3 RTMT
CTI Cisco TFTP
P.9-8 Service Statistics
5-3 Services
/
CTI Manager N/A
CTI
Cisco CallManager
Cisco TFTP Total TftpRequests N/A
Total TftpRequestsAborted
Directory .
Cisco CallManager Cisco TFTP TCD | » Cisco CallManager =< 0.x
0.5
e Cisco TFTP =< 0.x
0.5
e TCD =< 0.x
0.5
Cisco CallManager Serviceability
m. 0L-7475-01-J |



| 5 Real-Time Monitoring Tool

RTMT

RTMT

ctiOpenDevices
ctiLines 5
ctiConnections
ctiActiveCMLinks
tftpRequests
tftpAbortedRequests

AMC
Cisco CallManager

LogService API

Csv

ServiceLog_MM_DD_YYYY_hh_mm.csv

Cisco CallManager Serviceability

[ oL-7475-01-J

"=



5 Real-Time Monitoring Tool |

Device

Cisco CallManager

5-4 RTMT
RTMT
P.9-3 Device Statistics
5-4 Devices
/ /
Cisco CallManager . X%
10%
Cisco CallManager .
Cisco CallManager .
Device Search H.323 CTI
SIP
Cisco CallManager
RTMT Service Activation RIS
/
SIP SCCP

Cisco CallManager Serviceability
m. 0L-7475-01-J |



| 5 Real-Time Monitoring Tool

RTMT LogDevice API
RTMT

e gatewayDevicesFXS
e gatewayDevicesFXO
e gatewayDevicesPRI

e gatewayDevicesT1

e gatewayDevicesH323

AMC

CTI
CTI Search

e CTI Applications
e CTI Devices
e CTI Lines

CTI CTI Manager

Manager
CTI

CSv

DeviceLog_ MM_DD_YYYY_hh_mm.csv

CTI

CTI CTI
CTI
CTI

RTMT
RIS

Cisco CallManager Serviceability  Service Activation

[ oL-7475-01-J

Cisco CallManager Serviceability ]



5 Real-Time Monitoring Tool |

Cisco CallManager Serviceability RTMT

Cisco CallManager Serviceability

Cisco CallManager Serviceability RTMT

. P.7-1
. P.6-1

Cisco CallManager Serviceability
m. 0L-7475-01-J |



Cisco CallManager

. P.6-2
e RTMT P.6-60

. P.6-61

. P.6-61

. P.6-61

. P.6-61

. P.6-62

. P.6-62

Perfmon P.6-63

Cisco CallManager P.6-63
J P.6-63

Cisco CallManager Serviceability
[ oL-7475-01-J .m



Cisco CallManager PerfMon

Conference Bridge

Cisco CallManager

Cisco CallManager
2 Cisco phones 2

e Cisco Analog Access P.6-4

e Cisco Annunciator Device P.6-4

e Cisco CallManager P.6-5

e Cisco CallManager Attendant Console P.6-12
e Cisco CallManager System Performance P.6-14
e Cisco CTIManager P.6-16

e Cisco Dual-Mode Mobility P.6-17

e Cisco Extension Mobility P.6-18

e Cisco Gatekeeper P.6-19

e CiscoH.323 P.6-19

e Cisco Hunt Lists P.6-20

e Cisco HW Conference Bridge Device P.6-21
e Cisco IP Manager Assistant P.6-21

e Cisco Lines P.6-22

e Cisco Locations P.6-22

e Cisco Media Streaming Application P.6-23
e Cisco Messaging Interface P.6-26

* Cisco MGCP FXO Device P.6-27

e Cisco MGCP FXS Device P.6-27

e Cisco MGCP Gateways P.6-28

e Cisco MGCP PRI Device P.6-28

e Cisco MGCP T1 CAS Device P.6-29

e Cisco Music On Hold MOH Device P.6-30
e Cisco MTP Device P.6-31

e Cisco Phone P.6-31

e Cisco Presence Feature P.6-32

e Cisco QSIG Feature P.6-32

e CiscoSIP P.6-33

e Cisco SIP Stack P.6-33

e Cisco SW Conf Bridge Device P.6-40

e Cisco TFTP Server P.6-41

¢ Cisco Tomcat Connector P.6-44

Cisco CallManager Serviceability
m. 0L-7475-01-J |




e Cisco TomcatJVM P.6-46

e Cisco Tomcat Web Application P.6-47

e Cisco Transcode Device P.6-48

e Cisco Video Conference Bridge P.6-49

e Cisco WebDialer P.6-50

e Cisco WSM Connector P.6-50

e Database Change Notification Client P.6-51

e Database Change Notification Server P.6-51

e Database Change Notification Subscription P.6-51
e Database Layer Monitor P.6-52

e Database Local DSN P.6-52

e DB User Host Information Counters  P.6-52

e Enterprise Replication DBSpace Monitors P.6-52
e Enterprise Replication Perfmon Counters P.6-52
e IP P.6-53

e Memory P.6-54

¢ Network Interface P.6-55

e Number of Replicates Created and State of Replication P.6-56
e Partition P.6-56

* Process P.6-57

* Processor P.6-58

e System P.6-58

e TCP P.6-59

e Thread P.6-59

Je

Cisco CallManager
Real-Time Monitoring Tool
RTMT CallManager Serviceability

Cisco CallManager Serviceability
[ oL-7475-01-y .m



Cisco Analog Access

Cisco Analog Access
6-1 Cisco Analog Access

6-1 Cisco Analog Access

Cisco Analog Access

OutboundBusyAttempts
Access

Cisco CallManager ~ Analog

PortsActive

PortsOutOfService

ground-start

loop-start

Cisco Annunciator Device

Cisco Annunciator Device
6-2 Cisco Annunciator

6-2 Cisco Annunciator Device

Cisco Annunciator

OutOfResources Cisco CallManager

Annunciator

Annunciator

ResourceActive Annunciator

Annunciator

ResourceAvailable

Annunciator

ResourceTotal Annunciator

Annunciator

Jl_ Cisco CallManager Serviceability

OL-7475-01-J |



||
Cisco CallManager
Cisco CallManager Cisco CallManager
6-3 Cisco CallManager
6-3 Cisco CallManager

AnnunciatorOutOfResources Annunciator Cisco
CallManager Annunciator Cisco
CallManager

AnnunciatorResourceActive

Cisco CallManager Annunciator

Annunciator

AnnunciatorResourceAvailable

Annunciator

AnnunciatorResourceTotal

Cisco CallManager Annunciator

Annunciator

AuthenticatedCallsActive

Cisco CallManager

Transport Layer Security TLS Skinny
Cisco CallManager
AuthenticatedCallsCompleted Cisco CallManager
TLS Skinny
Cisco CallManager
AuthenticatedPartiallyRegisteredP SIP
hone
AuthenticatedRegisteredPhones Cisco CallManager
TLS Skinny
Cisco CallManager
BRIChannelsActive Cisco CallManager BRI

BRISpansinService

BRI

CallManagerHeartBeat

Cisco CallManager
Cisco CallManager
Cisco CallManager

CallsActive

Cisco CallManager

Cisco CallManager Serviceability

[ oL-7475-01-J

==



6-3 Cisco CallManager

CallsAttempted

CallsCompleted

Cisco CallManager

CallsInProgress

Cisco CallManager

CallsActive

CallsInProgress

EncryptedCallsActive

Cisco CallManager

EncryptedCallsCompleted

Cisco CallManager

EncryptedPartiallyRegisteredPhon
es

SIP

EncryptedRegisteredPhones

Cisco CallManager

FXOPortsActive Cisco CallManager FXO
FXOPortsInService FXO
FXSPortsActive Cisco CallManager FXS
FXSPortsInService FXS
HuntListsInService Cisco CallManager
HWConferenceActive Cisco CallManager
Conference Bridge
HWConferenceCompleted Cisco CallManager Conference

Bridge Cisco Catalyst 6000 Cisco Catalyst 4000 Cisco VG200

Cisco 26xX  36xX

Conference Bridge

Jl_ Cisco CallManager Serviceability

OL-7475-01-J |



6-3 Cisco CallManager

HWConferenceOutOfResources

Cisco CallManager
Cisco CallManager

HW(ConferenceResourceActive

Cisco CallManager
Cisco Catalyst 6000 Catalyst 4000 Cisco VG200 Cisco

26xx  36xX
1
HWConferenceResourceAvailable |Cisco CallManager Conference Bridge
Cisco
Catalyst 6000 Catalyst 4000 Cisco VG200 Cisco 26xX

36xX
Conference Bridge

HW(ConferenceResourceTotal

Cisco CallManager

InitializationState

Cisco CallManager
Cisco CallManager

1 Database 2 Regions 3 Locations 4 Calling Search

Space 5 TimeOfDay 6 AAR Neighborhoods

7 Digit Analysis 8 RoutePlan 9 Call Control

10 Supplementary Services 11 Directory 12 SDL Link

13 Device 100 Initialization Complete
LocationOutOfResources
MOHMulticastResourceActive Cisco CallManager MOH

MOH
MOHMulticastResourceAvailable |Cisco CallManager MOH
MOH
MOHOutOfResources Cisco CallManager MOH
Media Resource Manager MOH

MOHTotalMulticastResources Cisco CallManager MOH

MOH
MOH

Cisco CallManager Serviceability

[ oL-7475-01-J

==



6-3 Cisco CallManager

MOHTotalUnicastResources Cisco CallManager MOH
MOH
MOH MOH
1
MOHUnicastResourceActive Cisco CallManager MOH
MOH
MOH 1
MOHUnicastResourceAvailable Cisco CallManager MOH
MOH
MOH 1
MTPOutOfResources Cisco CallManager  Cisco CallManager 1
MTP MTP
MTP
MTPResourceActive Cisco CallManager MTP
MTP
MTP 2
MTP 1
MTP
MTPResourceAvailable Cisco CallManager MTP
MTP
MTP 2
MTP
1 MTP
MTPResourceTotal Cisco CallManager MTP
MTP
PartiallyRegisteredPhone SIP
PRIChannelsActive Cisco CallManager PRI

PRISpansinService

PRI

RegisteredAnalogAccess

Cisco Analog Access
Cisco Analog Access

RegisteredHardwarePhones Cisco IP Phone
Cisco IP Phone 7960 7940 7910
RegisteredMGCPGateway MGCP
RegisteredOtherStationDevices Cisco IP Phone
Cisco IP SoftPhone CTI CTI
Cisco
Cisco CallManager Serviceability
m. OL-7475-01-J |



||
6-3 Cisco CallManager
SIPLineServerAuthorizationChalle |Cisco CallManager SIP SIP
nges
SIP Cisco CallManager
SIP
SIPLineServerAuthorizationFailur |SIP Cisco CallManager SIP
es
SIP Cisco CallManager
SIP
SIPTrunkApplicationAuthorization |Cisco CallManager SIP
SIP
Cisco CallManager SIP
Cisco CallManager Administration  SIP Trunk Security Profile
SIPTrunkApplicationAuthorization |Cisco CallManager SIP SIP
Failures
Cisco CallManager
SIP Cisco CallManager Administration  SIP Trunk
Security Profile
1
SIPTrunkServerAuthorizationChal |Cisco CallManager ~ SIP SIP
lenges
SIP Cisco CallManager
SIP
SIPTrunkServerAuthorizationFailu |SIP Cisco CallManager SIP
res
SIP Cisco CallManager
SIP
SWConferenceActive Cisco CallManager
SWConferenceCompleted Cisco CallManager Conference

Bridge
Conference Bridge

SWConferenceOutOfResources

Cisco CallManager
Cisco CallManager

Cisco CallManager Serviceability

[ oL-7475-01-J

g oo |



6-3 Cisco CallManager

SWConferenceResourceActive

Cisco CallManager

SWConferenceResourceAvailable

Cisco CallManager

1

SWConferenceResourceTotal

Cisco CallManager
Conference Bridge

SystemCallsAttempted

Unity Message Waiting lindicator

MWI
T1ChannelsActive Cisco CallManager T1 CAS
T1SpansinService T1CAS
TLSConnectedSIPTrunks Transport Layer Security TLS SIP
TLSConnectedWSM Transport Layer Security TLS Motorola WSM
WSM

TranscoderOutOfResources

Cisco CallManager

Cisco CallManager
TranscoderResourceActive Cisco CallManager
1
TranscoderResourceAvailable Cisco CallManager
2

TranscoderResourceTotal Cisco CallManager
VCBConferenceActive Cisco CallManager Conference

Bridge
VCBConferenceAvailable Cisco CallManager Conference

Bridge

Cisco CallManager Serviceability
m. OL-7475-01-J |



6-3 Cisco CallManager

VCBConferenceCompleted

Cisco CallManager

Conference Bridge

Conference Bridge

VCBConferenceTotal Cisco CallManager Conference
Bridge
VCBOutOfConferences
Cisco CallManager
Cisco CallManager
VCBOutOfResources
VCBResourceActive Cisco CallManager
VVCBResourceAvailable
VCBResourceTotal Cisco CallManager
Conference Bridge
VideoCallsActive Cisco CallManager Conference

Bridge

VideoCallsCompleted

VideoOutOfResources

Cisco CallManager
1

Cisco CallManager

Conference Bridge

Cisco CallManager Serviceability

[ oL-7475-01-J

"=



Cisco CallManager Attendant Console

Cisco CallManager Attendant Console Cisco CallManager Attendant Console Server
Cisco CallManager Attendant Console 6-4 Cisco
CallManager Attendant Console

6-4 Cisco CallManager Attendant Console

CallsActive
CallsRedirected Cisco CallManager Attendant Console Server
CallsTotal Cisco CallManager Attendant Console Server
CcmLineLinkState 0 1 10 11
0 Cisco CallManager Attendant Console Server
Cisco CallManager
1 Cisco CallManager Attendant
Console Server Cisco CallManager
10 Cisco
CallManager Attendant Console Server CTI
Cisco CallManager
11  Cisco CallManager
Attendant Console Server CTI
ClientsOnline Cisco CallManager Attendant Console
Attendant Console
Cisco CallManager Adminstration  Attendant Console
User Configuration
1
1
ClientsRegistered Cisco CallManager Attendant Console Server
Cisco CallManager Attendant Console
1
ClientsTotal Cisco CallManager Attendant Console Server
Cisco CallManager Attendant Console
Attendant Console Cisco CallManager Adminstration
Attendant Console User Configuration
HeartBeat Cisco CallManager Attendant Console Server
Cisco CallManager Attendant Console
Server
LinesActive

Cisco CallManager Serviceability
m. 0L-7475-01-J |



6-4 Cisco CallManager Attendant Console

Linesldle
LinesTotal
PilotPointsTotal Cisco CallManager
StartTime Cisco CallManager Attendant Console Server
1970 1 1 0
Version Cisco CallManager Attendant Console Server

Cisco CallManager Serviceability
[ oL-7475-01-y .m



Cisco CallManager System Performance

Cisco CallManager System Performance Cisco CallManager

6-5 Cisco CallManager System Performance

6-5 Cisco CallManager System Performance

AverageExpectedDelay

CallsRejectedDueToCallThrottling

CallThrottlingGenericCounter3

CodeRedEntryExit Cisco CallManager  Code Red
Code Red
0 Exit 1 Entry
CodeYellowEntryExit Cisco CallManager ~ Code Yellow
Code Yellow
0 Exit 1 Entry

EngineeringCounterl

Cisco Engineering Special

EngineeringCounter2

Cisco Engineering Special

EngineeringCounter3

Cisco Engineering Special

EngineeringCounter4

Cisco Engineering Special

EngineeringCounter5

Cisco Engineering Special

EngineeringCounter6

Cisco Engineering Special

EngineeringCounter?

Cisco Engineering Special

EngineeringCounter8

Cisco Engineering Special

Jl_ Cisco CallManager Serviceability

OL-7475-01-J |



6-5 Cisco CallManager System Performance

QueueSignalsPresent 1-High Cisco CallManager

Cisco CallManager

Cisco CallManager

QueueSignalsProcessed
1-High Cisco CallManager

QueueSignalsPresent 2-Normal Cisco CallManager

Cisco CallManager

QueueSignalsProcessed 2-Normal
Cisco CallManager

QueueSignalsPresent 3-Low Cisco CallManager
QueueSignalsPresent 4-Lowest Cisco CallManager
QueueSignalsProcessed 1-High Cisco CallManager 1
QueueSignalsPresent 1-High
QueueSignalsProcessed 2-Normal | Cisco CallManager 1
QueueSignalsPresent
2-Normal
QueueSignalsProcessed 3-Low Cisco CallManager 1

QueueSignalsPresent 3-Low

Cisco CallManager Serviceability
[ oL-7475-01-y .m



|
6-5 Cisco CallManager System Performance
QueueSignalsProcessed 4-Lowest | Cisco CallManager 1
QueueSignalsPresent
4-Lowest
Cisco
CallManager
QueueSignalsProcessed Total
1 Cisco CallManager
SkinnyDevicesThrottled Skinny
Skinny
2000 5
Skinny
ThrottlingSampleActivity averageExpectedDelay
0
averageExpectedDelay 0
TotalCodeYellowEntry Cisco CallManager Code Yellow
Cisco CallManager
Cisco CTIManager
Cisco CTI Manager Cisco CTI Manager 6-6
Cisco CTIManager
6-6 Cisco CTI Manager
CcmLinkActive Cisco CallManager CTI
Manager Cisco CallManager
CTIConnectionActive CTIManager CTI
1
1 CTIManager
MaxCTIConnections
DevicesOpen CTI Cisco CallManager
IP Phone CTI CTI
LinesOpen CTI Cisco CallManager
QbeVersion CTIManager Quick Buffer Encoding QBE

Cisco CallManager Serviceability
m. 0L-7475-01-J |



||
Cisco Dual-Mode Mobility
Cisco Dual-Mode Mobility Cisco CallManager  Dual-Mode Mability
6-7 Cisco Dual-Mode Mobility
6-7 Cisco Dual-Mode Mobility
CallsAnchored Cisco CallManager
2
DMMSRegistered LAN WLAN Dual-mode Mobile Station DMMS
FollowMeAborted follow-me
FollowMeAttempted Cisco CallManager follow-me
Wireless Service Manager WSM SIP 302 Moved
Temporarily Cisco CallManager
WLAN DMMS
FollowMeCompleted follow-me
WLAN DMMS
FollowMelnProgress follow-me
follow-me follow-me
H1HandOutAttempted H1 hand-out
Cisco CallManager DMMS H1
H1HandOutCompleted H1 hand-out
WLAN  DMMS
H2HandOutCompleted H2 hand-out
WLAN DMMS
H2HandOutsAttempted H2 hand-out
Cisco CallManager DMMS H2
HandInAborted hand-in
HandInAttempted hand-in
HandInCompleted hand-in WLAN
DMMS
HandInInProgress hand-in hand-in
hand-in
Hand Out Aborted hand-out

Cisco CallManager Serviceability
[ oL-7475-01-y .m



6-7 Cisco Dual-Mode Mobility

Hand Out In Progress H1 H2 hand-out
H1 H2 hand-out H1
H2 hand-out

Cisco Extension Mobility

Cisco Extension Mobility
6-8 Cisco CallManager Extension Mobility

6-8 Cisco Extension Mobility

RequestsHandled Cisco CallManager
HTTP
2 HTTP
1
1
2 HTTP
RequestsinProgress
HTTP 2
HTTP 1
1
2
HTTP
Requests Throttled
Successful Logins EM Service
Successful Logouts EM Service
Total Attempted Login/Logout EM Service
Requests

Cisco CallManager Serviceability
m. 0L-7475-01-J |



Cisco Gatekeeper

Cisco Gatekeeper Cisco Gatekeeper
6-9 Cisco Gatekeeper

6-9 Cisco Gatekeeper

ACFsReceived RAS
Admission Confirm

ARQsAttempted
RAS Admission Request

RasRetries RAS

VideoOutOfResources

Cisco H.323

Cisco H.323 Cisco H.323 6-10
Cisco H.323

6-10 Cisco H.323

CallsActive H.323

CallsAttempted

CallsCompleted

CallsInProgress
VideoCallsActive Cisco CallManager H.323

Cisco CallManager

VideoCallsCompleted Cisco CallManager H.323

Cisco CallManager Serviceability
[ oL-7475-01-y .m



Cisco Hunt Lists

Cisco Hunt Lists Cisco CallManager Administration
6-11 Cisco Hunt Lists

6-11 Cisco Hunt Lists

CallsAbandoned

CallsActive

CallsBusyAttempts

CallsInProgress
Call Distributor

CallsRingNoAnswer

HuntListInService 0

Cisco
CallManager Group Cisco CallManager
Cisco CallManager Administration

MembersAvailable

IP Phone

Cisco CallManager Serviceability
m. 0L-7475-01-J |



Cisco HW Conference Bridge Device

Cisco HW Conference Bridge Device Cisco Conference Bridge
6-12 Cisco HW Conference Bridge Device

6-12 Cisco HW Conference Bridge Device

HWConferenceActive HW Conference Bridge
1 1

HWConferenceCompleted |HW

OutOfResources HW
ResourceActive HW
1 1
ResourceAvailable HW
1 1
ResourceTotal HW Conference Bridge
ResourceAvailable ResourceActive
1 1
Cisco IP Manager Assistant
Cisco IP Manager Assistant IPMA Service Cisco IP Manager Assistant

6-13 Cisco IPMA

6-13 Cisco IP Manager Assistant Service

AssistantsActive

LinesOpen Cisco IPMA
IPMA CTI
ManagersActive Cisco IPMA
SessionsCurrent Cisco IPMA
1
2

Cisco CallManager Serviceability
[ oL-7475-01-y .m



Cisco Lines

Cisco Lines Cisco
Cisco Lines Digital Access Analog
Access
Active 0
0

Cisco Locations

Cisco Location Cisco CallManager
6-14 Cisco location

6-14 Cisco Locations

BandwidthAvailable 0

BandwidthMaximum 0

CallsInProgress Cisco CallManager

OutOfResources Cisco CallManager

RSVP AudioReservationErrorCounts RSVP

RSVP MandatoryConnectionsInProgress RSVP
RSVP OptionalConnectionsinProgress RSVP

RSVP TotalCallsFailed RSVP

RSVP VideoCallsFailed RSVP

RSVP VideoReservationErrorCounts RSVP
VideoBandwidthAvailable

VideoBandwidthMaximum

VideoOutOfResources

Cisco CallManager Serviceability
m. 0L-7475-01-J |



||
Cisco Media Streaming Application
Cisco IP Voice Media Streaming Application MTP MOH
Conference Bridge Annunciator 6-15 Cisco IP
Voice Media Streaming Application
N
Cisco CallManager Cisco CallManager
1 Annunciator
6-15 Cisco Media Streaming Application
ANNConnectionsLost Cisco IP Voice Media Streaming Application
Cisco CallManager
ANNConnectionState Annunciator Cisco CallManager Cisco
CallManager 0 Cisco CallManager
1 Cisco CallManager
2 Cisco CallManager

Cisco CallManager
Cisco CallManager

ANNConnectionsTotal

Cisco IP Voice Media Streaming Application
Annunciator

ANNInstancesActive

ANNStreamsActive

ANNStreamsAvailable

Annunciator

Cisco IP Voice Media Streaming App
Annunciator Call Count

ANNStreamsTotal

Cisco IP Voice Media Streaming Application
Annunciator

CFBConferencesActive

CFBConferencesTotal

Cisco IP Voice Media Streaming Application

CFBConnectionsLost

Cisco IP Voice Media Streaming Application
Cisco CallManager

Cisco CallManager Serviceability

[ oL-7475-01-J



6-15

Cisco Media Streaming Application

CFBConnectionState

SW Conference Bridge
Cisco CallManager

Cisco CallManager

0 Cisco CallManager 1
Cisco CallManager 2 Cisco
CallManager Cisco CallManager
Cisco CallManager
CFBStreamsActive
1
3
6
CFBStreamsAvailable Conference Bridge Conference
Bridge
Cisco IP Voice Media Streaming App
Conference Bridge Call Count
CFBStreamsTotal Cisco IP Voice Media Streaming Application
Conference Bridge
MOHAudioSourcesActive MOH
MOH 1
MOH
1
G.711 mu-law
2
G.711 mu-law
MOHConnectionsLost Cisco IP Voice Media Streaming Application
Cisco CallManager
MOHConnectionState MOH Cisco CallManager Cisco
CallManager 0 Cisco CallManager
1 Cisco CallManager
2 Cisco CallManager
Cisco CallManager
Cisco CallManager
Cisco CallManager Serviceability
m. OL-7475-01-J |



||
6-15 Cisco Media Streaming Application
MOHStreamsActive
1
1
MOH
MOH
1
MOH
1
G.711 mu-law
2 G.711

mu-law

MOHStreamsAvailable MOH
408
1
2 MOH
1 MOH

MOHStreamsTotal Cisco IP Voice Media Streaming Application MOH
MTPConnectionsLost Cisco IP Voice Media Streaming Application

Cisco CallManager
MTPConnectionState MTP Cisco CallManager Cisco

CallManager 0 Cisco CallManager

1 Cisco CallManager
2 Cisco CallManager

Cisco CallManager
Cisco CallManager

MTPConnectionsTotal

Cisco IP Voice Media Streaming Application
MTP

MTPInstancesActive

MTP

MTPStreamsActive

Cisco CallManager Serviceability

[ oL-7475-01-J



6-15 Cisco Media Streaming Application

MTPStreamsAvailable

MTP

IP Voice Media Streaming App

Cisco
MTP Call Count

1

MTPStreamsTotal Cisco IP Voice Media Streaming Application MTP
Cisco Messaging Interface

Cisco Messaging Interface Cisco Messaging Interface CMI

6-16 Cisco Messaging Interface CMI
6-16 Cisco Messaging Interface
HeartBeat CMI
CMI
CMI

SMDIMessageCountinbound CMI SMDI

SMDIMessageCountinbound24Hour 24 SMDI

SMDIMessageCountOutbound CMI SMDI

SMDIMessageCountOutbound24Hour 24 SMDI

StartTime CMI

1 0
Cisco CallManager Serviceability

m. OL-7475-01-J |



Cisco MGCP FXO Device

Cisco Media Gateway Control Protocol MGCP Foreign Exchange Office FXO Device
Cisco MGCP FXO 6-17 Cisco MGCP
FXO Device

6-17 Cisco MGCP FXO Device

CallsCompleted MGCP FXO
OutboundBusyAttempts MGCP FXO
PortStatus MGCP FXO FXO

Cisco MGCP FXS Device

Cisco MGCP Foreign Exchange Station FXS Device Cisco MGCP FXS
Cisco Catalyst 6000 24 port FXS Analog Interface Module
1
Catalyst 6000 Analog Interface Module 24

6-18 Cisco MGCP FXS Device

6-18 Cisco MGCP FXS Device

CallsCompleted MGCP FXS
OutboundBusyAttempts MGCP FXS
PortStatus MGCP FXS FXS

Cisco CallManager Serviceability
[ oL-7475-01-y .m



Cisco MGCP Gateways

Cisco MGCP Gateways
6-19 Cisco MGCP Gateways

Cisco MGCP

6-19 Cisco MGCP Gateways

BRIChannelsActive

BRI

BRISpansinService

BRI

FXOPortsActive

FXO

FXOPortsInService

FXO

FXSPortsActive

FXS

FXSPortsInService

FXS

PRIChannelsActive

PRI

PRISpansinService

PRI

T1ChannelsActive

T1 CAS

T1SpansinService

T1CAS

Cisco MGCP PRI Device
Cisco MGCP Primary Rate Interface PRI

6-20

Device
6-20

Cisco MGCP PRI Device

Cisco MGCP PRI

Cisco MGCP PRI Device

CallsActive

MGCP PRI

CallsCompleted

MGCP PRI

Channel 1 Status
Status

Channel 15

MGCP PRI

Unknown
1 Out of service
2 Idle

4 Reserved
E-1 Synch-Channel

3 Busy

Cisco CallManager Serviceability

OL-7475-01-J |



| |
6-20 Cisco MGCP PRI Device
Channel 16 Status MGCP PRI B
0
Unknown 1 Outofservice 2 Idle 3 Busy 4 Reserved
E1 PRI D
Channel 17 Status Channel 31 |MGCP PRI B

Status

0 Unknown 1 Out of service 2
Idle 3 Busy 4 Reserved

Cisco MGCP T1 CAS Device

DatalinkInService Data Link D
Data Link
1 Data Link
0
OutboundBusyAttempts MGCP PRI
Cisco MGCP T1 Channel Associated Signaling CAS Device Cisco MGCP
T1 CAS 6-21 Cisco MGCP T1 CAS Device
6-21 Cisco MGCP T1 CAS Device
CallsActive MGCP T1 CAS
CallsCompleted MGCP T1 CAS
Channel 1 Status Channel 24 [MGCP T1 CAS B
Status 0
Unknown
1 Out of service
2 ldle
3 Busy
4 Reserved D
E-1 Synch-Channel
OutboundBusyAttempts MGCP T1 CAS

[ oL-7475-01-J

Cisco CallManager Serviceability ]



Cisco Music On Hold MOH Device

Cisco Music On Hold MOH Device Cisco MOH
6-22 Cisco MOH Device
6-22 Cisco MOH Device
MOHHighestActiveResources MOH MOH
MOHMulticastResourceActive MOH
MOH
1
G.711 mu-law
2
G.711 mu-law
MOHMulticastResourceAvailable |MOH MOH
MOH
MOH
1
G.711 mu-law
2
G.711 mu-law
MOHOutOfResources Cisco CallManager MOH
Media Resource Manager MOH
MOHTotalMulticastResources MOH
MOH
MOH
1
G.711 mu-law
2
G.711 mu-law
MOHTotalUnicastResources MOH MOH
MOH 1
OL-7475-01-J |

Jl_ Cisco CallManager Serviceability



| |
6-22 Cisco MOH Device

MOHUnicastResourceActive MOH MOH

MOH 1
MOHUnicastResourceAvailable MOH

MOH

MOH 1

Cisco MTP Device
Cisco Media Termination Point MTP Device Cisco MTP
6-23 Cisco MTP Device
6-23 Cisco MTP Device
OutOfResources MTP MTP
ResourceActive MTP MTP
MTP 2 MTP
MTP
ResourceAvailable MTP MTP
MTP 2 MTP
MTP
ResourceTotal MTP MTP
ResourceAvailable ResourceActive

Cisco Phone

Cisco Phones

Cisco IP Phone

CallsAttempted

Cisco CallManager Serviceability

[ oL-7475-01-J

"=u



Cisco Presence Feature

Cisco Presence BLF; Busy
Lamp Field 6-24
Cisco Presence Feature

6-24 Cisco Presence

ActiveCallListAndTrunkSubscriptions SIP

ActiveSubscriptions

CallListAndTrunkSubscriptionsThrottled

IncomingLineSideSubscriptions

IncomingTrunkSideSubscriptions

OutgoingTrunkSideSubscriptions

Cisco QSIG Feature

Cisco QSIG Feature QSIG
6-25 Cisco QSIG Feature

6-25 Cisco QSIG

CallForwardByRerouteCompleted

B
Cisco CallManager
Call Forward by Reroute Enabled
Cisco CallManager

PathReplacementCompleted QSIG
2 PINX
PBX
Cisco CallManager Path Replacement Enabled

Cisco CallManager

Cisco CallManager Serviceability
m. 0L-7475-01-J |



||

Cisco SIP

Cisco Session Initiation Protocol SIP SIP

6-26 Cisco SIP
6-26 Cisco SIP

CallsActive SIP

CallsAttempted SIP

CallsCompleted SIP

CallsInProgress SIP

CallsInProgress CallsActive

VideoCallsActive SIP

VideoCallsCompleted SIP
Cisco SIP Stack

Cisco SIP Stack Session Initiation Protocol SIP SIP Proxy SIP Redirect

Server SIP Registrar  SIP User Agent SIP

6-27 Cisco SIP Stack

6-27 Cisco SIP Stack

Acklns SIP ACK

AckOuts SIP ACK

Byelns SIP BYE

ByeOuts SIP BYE

Cancellns SIP CANCEL

CancelOuts SIP CANCEL

GlobalFailedClasslns SIP 6XX SIP

SIP
URI

Cisco CallManager Serviceability
[ oL-7475-01-y .m



6-27 Cisco SIP Stack

GlobalFailedClassOuts SIP 6xX SIP
SIP
URI
InfoClassIns SIP 1xx SIP
SIP
InfoClassOuts SIP 1xx SIP
SIP
Infolns SIP INFO
InfoOuts SIP INFO
Invitelns SIP INVITE
InviteOuts SIP INVITE
Notifylns SIP NOTIFY
NotifyOuts SIP NOTIFY
Optionsins SIP OPTIONS
OptionsOuts SIP OPTIONS
PRAckIns SIP PRACK
PRAckOuts SIP PRACK
RedirClassIns SIP 3xx SIP
RedirClassOuts SIP 3xXX SIP
Referlns SIP REFER
ReferOuts SIP REFER

Cisco CallManager Serviceability
m. 0L-7475-01-J |



6-27 Cisco SIP Stack

Registerlns SIP REGISTER
RegisterOuts SIP REGISTER
RequestsFailedClassins SIP 4xx SIP
SIP
RequestsFailedClassOuts  |SIP 4xx SIP
SIP
RetryByes SIP BYE
BYE sipStatsByeOuts
RetryCancels SIP CANCEL
CANCEL sipStatsCancelOuts
RetryInfo SIP INFO
INFO sipStatsInfoOuts
RetryInvites SIP INVITE
INVITE sipStatsinviteOuts
RetryNotify SIP NOTIFY
NOTIFY sipStatsNotifyOuts
RetryPRAck SIP PRACK
PRACK sipStatsPRAckOuts
RetryRefer SIP REFER
REFER sipStatsReferOuts
RetryRegisters SIP REGISTER
REGISTER sipStatsRegisterOuts
RetryRel1xx SIP Reliable 1xx
RetryResponsesFinal SIP Final Response
RetryResponsesNonFinal  |SIP Final Response
RetrySubscribe SIP SUBSCRIBE
SUBSCRIBE sipStatsSubscribeOuts
RetryUpdate SIP UPDATE
UPDATE sipStatsUpdateOuts

Cisco CallManager Serviceability

[ oL-7475-01-J

==



6-27 Cisco SIP Stack

ServerFailedClassIins

SIP

5XxX SIP

SIP

ServerFailedClassOuts

SIP

5XxX SIP

SIP

StatusCodelxxlIns

SIP

100
180
181
182
183

1xx
Ixx

StatusCodelxxOuts

100
180
181
182
183

1xx
Ixx

StatusCode2xxlIns

200 OK
202

2XX
2XX

StatusCode2xxOuts

200 OK
202

2XX
2XX

StatusCode3xxins

300
301
302
303
305
380

3xX
3xX

StatusCode3020uts

SIP

302

Jl_ Cisco CallManager Serviceability

OL-7475-01-J |



6-27 Cisco SIP Stack

StatusCode4xxlIns

SIP

400
401
402
403
404
405
406
407
408
409
410
413
414
415
416
417
420
422
423
480
481
482
483
484
485
486
487
488
489
491

4Axx
4xx

URI

URI

Cisco CallManager Serviceability

[ oL-7475-01-J

==



6-27 Cisco SIP Stack

StatusCode4xxOuts

SIP

400
401
402
403
404
405
406
407
408
409
410
413
414
415
416
417
420
422
423
480
481
482
483
484
485
486
487
488
489
491

URI

4Axx

URI

4xx

StatusCode5xxIns

500
501
502
503
504
505
580

5XxX

5xx

Jl_ Cisco CallManager Serviceability

OL-7475-01-J |



6-27 Cisco SIP Stack

StatusCode5xxOuts SIP 5xx
5xx
e 500
e 501
e 502
e 503
e 504
e 505
e 580
StatusCode6xxIns SIP 6XX
6XX
e 600
e 603
e 604
e 606
StatusCode6xxOuts SIP 6XX
6XxX
e 600
e 603
e 604
e 606
Subscribelns SIP SUBSCRIBE
SubscribeOuts SIP SUBSCRIBE
SuccessClasslns SIP 2XX SIP
SIP
SuccessClassOuts SIP 2XX SIP
SIP
SummaryRequestsin SIP SIP
SummaryRequestsOut SIP SIP
SummaryResponsesin SIP SIP
SummaryResponsesOut SIP SIP

Cisco CallManager Serviceability

[ oL-7475-01-J

"=n



6-27 Cisco SIP Stack

Updatelns SIP UPDATE
UpdateOuts SIP UPDATE
Cisco SW Conf Bridge Device
Cisco SW Conference Bridge Device Cisco Conference Bridge

6-28 Cisco Software Conference Bridge
6-28 Cisco SW Conf Bridge Device
OutOfResources SW
ResourceActive SW
1 1
ResourceAvailable SW
1 1
ResourceTotal SW 1
1
ResourceAvailable ResourceActive
SWConferenceActive SW
SWConferenceCompleted |SW
Cisco CallManager Serviceability
m. OL-7475-01-J |



Cisco TFTP Server
Cisco Trivial File Transfer Protocol TFTP Server Cisco TFTP

6-29

6-29 Cisco TFTP Server

Cisco TFTP Server

BuildAbortCount

Build all

BuildCount

TFTP
TFTP

BuildDeviceCount

BuildDialruleCount

BuildDuration

BuildSignCount

Cisco CallManager

BuildSoftKeyCount

BuildUnitCount

ChangeNotifications

TFTP Cisco CallManager
Cisco CallManager Administration
TFTP
XML

DeviceChangeNotifications

TFTP

DialruleChangeNotifications

TFTP

EncryptCount

[ oL-7475-01-J

Cisco CallManager Serviceability ]



6-29 Cisco TFTP Server

GKFoundCount GK
GK
GKNotFoundCount GK
GK

HeartBeat TFTP

TFTP

TFTP

HttpConnectRequests HTTP GET
HttpRequests HTTP XML

HTTP
RequestsProcessed RequestsNotFound RequestsOverflow
RequestsAborted RequestsinProgress

HttpRequestsAborted HTTP HTTP

HttpRequestsNotFound HTTP
HTTP

HttpRequestsOverflow
HTTP TFTP

Cisco TFTP Maximum
Serving Count

HttpRequestsProcessed HTTP HTTP
HttpServedFromDisk

HTTP
LDFoundCount LD
LD
LDNotFoundCount LD
LD
MaxServingCount TFTP Cisco
TFTP Maximum Serving Count

Cisco CallManager Serviceability
m. 0L-7475-01-J |



6-29 Cisco TFTP Server

Requests TFTP XML
TFTP
RequestsProcessed RequestsNotFound RequestsOverflow
RequestsAborted RequestsinProgress
RequestsAborted TFTP TFTP
RequestsinProgress TFTP
TFTP
RequestsNotFound TETP
TFTP
RequestsOverflow
TFTP TFTP
TFTP
TFTP Cisco TFTP

Maximum Serving Count

RequestsProcessed TFTP TFTP
SegmentsAcknowledged

512

512

TFTP
SegmentsFromDisk TFTP
SegmentSent TFTP
512
SEPFoundCount SEP
SEP
SEPNotFoundCount SEP
SEP
SIPFoundCount SIP
SIP

Cisco CallManager Serviceability

[ oL-7475-01-J

"=



6-29

Cisco TFTP Server

SIPNotFoundCount SIP
SIP

SoftkeyChangeNotifications TFTP

UnitChangeNotifications TFTP

Cisco Tomcat Connector

Tomcat Hypertext Transport Protocol HTTP /HTTP Secure HTTPS Connector Tomcat
Tomcat HTTP
Cisco CallManager Web
HTTP/HTTPS HTTP/HTTPS Web
URL  Secure Socket Layer SSL Tomcat HTTP
SSL https://<IP >:8443 SSL http://<IP
>:8080 6-30 Tomcat HTTP Connector
6-30 Cisco Tomcat Connector
Errors HTTP 401
Tomcat HTTP
Cisco CallManager
HTTP/HTTPS
HTTP/HTTPS Web
URL  Secure Socket Layer SSL Tomcat HTTP
SSL
https://<IP >:8443 SSL http://<IP >:8080
MBytesReceived Tomcat HTTP
Cisco CallManager
HTTP/HTTPS HTTP/HTTPS
Web URL  Secure Socket Layer SSL
Tomcat HTTP
SSL https://<IP >:8443  SSL http://<IP
>:8080
MBytesSent Tomcat HTTP
Cisco CallManager
HTTP/HTTPS HTTP/HTTPS
Web URL  Secure Socket Layer SSL
Tomcat HTTP
SSL https://<IP >:8443 SSL http://<IP
>:8080
Cisco CallManager Serviceability
m. OL-7475-01-J |



||
6-30 Cisco Tomcat Connector
Requests Tomcat
Cisco CallManager Web
HTTP/HTTPS HTTP/HTTPS
Tomcat Web
URL  Secure Socket Layer SSL
SSL https://<IP >:8443 SSL http://<IP
>:8080
Threads Total
Tomcat HTTP
Cisco CallManager
HTTP/HTTPS HTTP/HTTPS Web
URL  Secure Socket Layer SSL Tomcat
HTTP SSL
https://<IP >:8443 SSL http://<IP
>:8080
Threads Max Cisco CallManager
Tomcat HTTP
Cisco CallManager
HTTP/HTTPS
HTTP/HTTPS Web URL
Secure Socket Layer SSL Tomcat HTTP
SSL https://<IP
>:8443 SSL http://<IP >:8080

Cisco CallManager Serviceability

[ oL-7475-01-J

==



Cisco Tomcat JVM

Cisco Tomcat Java Virtual Machine JVM Tomcat JVM
Cisco CallManager Administration Cisco CallManager Serviceability Cisco CallManager Web
6-31
Tomcat VM
6-31 Tomcat JVM
KBytes Memory Free Tomcat Java
Tomcat Web

Serviceability

Cisco CallManager Administration ~ Cisco CallManager

KbytesMemoryTotal
KbytesMemoryMax
KbytesMemoryTotal KBytesMemoryFree
KBytes Memory Max Tomcat Java
Tomcat Web

Serviceability

Cisco CallManager Administration ~ Cisco CallManager

KbytesMemoryTotal
KbytesMemoryMax

KbytesMemoryTotal KBytesMemoryFree

KBytes Memory Total

Tomcat Java

Jl_ Cisco CallManager Serviceability

OL-7475-01-J |



Cisco Tomcat Web Application

Cisco Tomcat Web Application

>:8443/ccmadmin

ccmservice

URL https://<IP

Cisco CallManager  Web
Web URL Tomcat Web
Cisco CallManager Administration https://<IP
Cisco CallManager Serviceability
ccmuser
>:8080

ccmadmin
Cisco CallManager User Options

>:8443  http://<IP _root

6-32 Tomcat Web Application

6-32 Tomcat Web Application

Errors

Cisco CallManager Web HTTP
401 Web

URL Tomcat Web

Cisco CallManager ~ Administration
https://<IP >:8443/ccmadmin  ccmadmin
Cisco CallManager Serviceability = ccmservice
CallManager User Options  ccmuser
URL https://<IP >:8443

_root

Cisco

http://<IP >:8080

Requests

Web Web
Requests
Tomcat Web
Cisco CallManager
Administration https://<IP >:8443/ccmadmin ccmadmin
Cisco CallManager Serviceability =~ ccmservice
Cisco CallManager User Options ~ ccmuser
URL https://<IP >:8443
_root

Web URL

http://<IP
>:8080

Sessions Active

Web
Web URL Tomcat Web
Cisco

CallManager Administration https://<IP >:8443/ccmadmin

ccmadmin Cisco CallManager Serviceability
ccmservice Cisco CallManager User Options ~ ccmuser

URL https://<IP >:8443
http://<IP >:8080 _root

Cisco CallManager Serviceability

[ oL-7475-01-J

g o7 |



Cisco Transcode Device

Cisco Transcode Device Cisco
6-33 Cisco Transcoder Device

6-33 Cisco Transcode Device

OutOfResources

ResourceActive

ResourceAvailable

ResourceTotal
ResourceActive ResourceAvailable

Cisco CallManager Serviceability
0L-7475-01-J |



Cisco Video Conference Bridge

Cisco Video Conference Bridge Cisco Video Conference Bridge
6-34 Cisco Video Conference Bridge

6-34 Cisco Video Conference Bridge

ConferenceActive Conference Bridge

ConferenceAvailable

ConferenceCompleted

ConferenceTotal
OutOfConferences

TotalConferences
OutOfResources
ResourceActive Conference Bridge

1 1

ResourceAvailable Conference Bridge
ResourceTotal Conference Bridge

1 1

Cisco CallManager Serviceability
[ oL-7475-01-y .m



Cisco WebDialer

Cisco WebDialer

Cisco WebDialer Redirector servlet
6-35 Cisco WebDialer

6-35 Cisco WebDialer

CallsCompleted Cisco WebDialer Make Call
End Call
CallsFailed Make Call End Call
RedirectorSessionsHandled Redirector servlet
HTTP

RedirectorSessionsinProgress Redirector servlet HTTP
RequestsCompleted WebDialer servlet Make Call End Call
RequestsFailed Make Call End Call
SessionsHandled Cisco WebDialer servlet

CTI
SessionsInProgress Cisco WebDialer servlet CTI

Cisco WSM Connector
WSM Cisco CallManager WSMConnectors
WSMConnector Motrola WSM 6-36 Cisco WSM
Connector
6-36 Cisco WSM Connector
CallsActive WSMConnector
CallsAttempted WSMConnector
CallsCompleted WSMConnector
CallsInProgress WSMConnector
CallsInProgress
CallsActive

DMMSRegistered WSM DMMS

Jl_ Cisco CallManager Serviceability

OL-7475-01-J |



Database Change Notification Client

Database Change Notification Client
6-37 Database Change Notification Client

6-37 Database Change Notification Client

MessagesProcessed

MessagesProcessing

QueueHeadPointer

15

QueueMax

QueueTailPointer

15

TablesSubscribed

Database Change Notification Server

Database Change Notification Server
6-38 Database Change Notification Server

6-38 Database Change Notification Server

Clients [servlet

QueuedRequestsinDB TCP/IP DBCNQueue Database Change Notification
Queue;

15
QueuedRequestsinMemory DBCNQueue Database Change Notification Queue;

TCP/IP

Database Change Notification Subscription

Database Change Notification Subscription

SubscribedTable servlet

Cisco CallManager Serviceability
[ oL-7475-01-y .m



Database Layer Monitor

Database Layer Cisco Database Layer Monitor  Cisco CallManager

Cisco Database Layer Monitor

ResetsQueued
Reset
Database Local DSN
Database Local Data Source Name DSN LocalDSN
DSN 6-39 Database Local DSN
6-39 Database Local Data Source Name
CcmDbSpace_Used CcmDbSpace
CcmtempDbSpace_Used CcmtempDbSpace
LocalDSN DSN
RootDbSpace_Used RootDbSpace
DB User Host Information Counters
DB User Host Information DB User Host
DB:User:Host Instance DB:User:Host
Enterprise Replication DBSpace Monitors
Enterprise Replication DBSpace Monitors ER DbSpaces

6-40 Enterprise Replication DBSpace Monitors

6-40 Enterprise Replication DBSpace Monitors

ERDbSpace_Used CcmtempDbSpace
ERSBDbSpace_Used ERSBDbSpace

Enterprise Replication Perfmon Counters

Enterprise Replication Perfmon Counter

ServerName:ReplicationQueueDepth Q

Jl_ Cisco CallManager Serviceability

OL-7475-01-J |



IP 6-41

Frag Creates

Frag Fails

Do not Fragment

Frag OKs

In Delivers

ICMP

In Discards

In HdrErrors

In Receives

In UnknownProtos

InOut Requests

Out Discards

Out Requests

Reasm Fails

Reasm OKs

Reasm Reqds

Cisco CallManager Serviceability

[ oL-7475-01-J

==



Memory

Memory
6-42 Memory

6-42 Memory

% Mem Used
% Page Usage

% VM Used
Buffered KBytes
Cached KBytes
Free KBytes

Free Swap KBytes

Pages

Pages Input

Pages Output
Shared KBytes
Total KBytes
Total Swap KBytes
Used KBytes

Used Swap KBytes

Cisco CallManager Serviceability
m. 0L-7475-01-J |



Network Interface

Network Interface
6-43 Network Interface

6-43 Network Interface

Rx Bytes

Rx Dropped

Rx Errors

Rx Multicast

Rx Packets

Total Bytes Rx TX
Total Packets Rx TX
Tx Bytes

Tx Dropped

Tx Errors

Tx Packets

Tx QueueLen

Cisco CallManager Serviceability
[ oL-7475-01-y .m



Number of Replicates Created and State of Replication

Number of Replicates Created and State of Replication

6-44

6-44 Number of Replicates Created and State of Replication

Number of Replicates Created

Replicate_State

Started 1 Started 2 Finished

0 Not

3 Broken

Partition

Partition
6-45 Partition

6-45 Partition

% CPU Time

CPU

% Used

% Wait in Read

CPU

% Wait in Write

CPU

Queue Length

Read Bytes Per Sec

Total Mbytes

Used Mbytes

Write Bytes Per Sec

Jl_ Cisco CallManager Serviceability

OL-7475-01-J |



Process
Process
6-46 Process
6-46 Process
% CPU Time CPU CPU
% MemoryUsage
Data Stack Size
Nice nice nice
nice
nice

Page Fault Count
PID ID ID
Process Status

e 0 Running

e 1 Sleeping

e 2 Uninterruptible disk sleep

e 3 Zombie

e 4 Traced

e 5 Paging

e 6 Unknown
Shared Memory Size KB
STime jiffy

jiffy CPU
Thread Count
Total CPU Time Used
CPU jiffy
UTime jiffy
Virtual Image KB
Virtuallmage = SwappedSize + ResidentSize
VmbData KB
VmRSS KB
VmSize KB
Cisco CallManager Serviceability
I oL-7475-01-J .m



Processor

Processor
6-47 Processor

6-47 Processor

% CPU Time CPU
CPU

Idle Percentage

10wait Percentage

Irq Percentage

Nice Percentage nice

Softirq Percentage CPU IRQ

System Percentage

User Percentage normal

System
System 6-48  System

6-48 System

Allocated FDs
Being Used FDs
Freed FDs

Max FDs
Total CPU Time jiffy
Total Processes
Total Threads

Cisco CallManager Serviceability
m. 0L-7475-01-J |



TCP
TCP TCP 6-49  TCP

6-49 TCP

Active Opens TCP CLOSED SYN-SENT

Attempt Fails TCP LISTEN SYN-RCVD

Curr Estab ESTABLISHED CLOSE-WAIT
TCP

Estab Resets TCP ESTABLISHED CLOSE-WAIT
CLOSED

In Segs

InOut Segs InSegs  Out Segs

Out Segs

Passive Opens TCP LISTEN SYN-RCVD

RetransSegs 1

Thread

Thread 6-50
Thread

6-50 Thread

% CPU Time CPU
CPU

PID 1D

Cisco CallManager Serviceability
[ oL-7475-01-y .m



W RTMT

RTMT

RTMT Cisco CallManager

Cisco CallManager Administration

Serviceability

RTMT
Cisco CallManager perfmon
CallManager Serviceability
Perfmon
e Cisco CallManager Cisco CallManager TFTP
. 1 6 perfmon
RTMT
6 RTMT  Perfmon Monitoring
Perfmon Monitoring
Perfmon Remove Chart/TableEntry
30 Cisco CallManager Administration

AMC Alert Manager and Collector

RTMT

RTMT  Perfmon Monitoring
. P.6-61
. P.6-61
. P.6-61
. P.6-61

Jl_ Cisco CallManager Serviceability

OL-7475-01-J |



RTMT

RTMT | |

RTMT

Cisco CallManager

Profile
Cisco CallManager
RTMT
S
Cisco CallManager
5
1
10
perfmon
RTMT  Perfmon Monitoring
P.6-61
perfmon 6
Cisco CallManager
e RTMT  Perfmon Monitoring perfmon
[ ]
J 100
50
J 1
J 1
Cisco CallManager Serviceability
[ oL-7475-01-J .m



W RTMT

RTMT  Perfmon Monitoring

Perfmon Zoom Chart
Counter Property
RTMT  Perfmon Monitoring
View All
Data View Current Data
perfmon

Cisco CallManager Serviceability
m. 0L-7475-01-J |



Perfmon ||
Perfmon
RTMT LogPerfMon API Perfmon
Windows Performance csv Performance
RTMT
RTMT
2000
PerfMon PerfMonLog_< > MM _DD_YYYY_hh _mm.csv
RTMT perfmon
e Cisco CallManager System Performance\QueueSignalsPresent 1-High
e Cisco CallManager System Performance\QueueSignalsPresent 2-Normal
e Cisco CallManager System Performance\QueueSignalsPresent 3-Low
e Cisco CallManager System Performance\QueueSignalsPresent 4-Lowest
e Cisco CallManager System Performance\QueueSignalsProcessed 1-High
e Cisco CallManager System Performance\QueueSignalsProcessed 2-Normal
e Cisco CallManager System Performance\QueueSignalsProcessed 3-Low
e Cisco CallManager System Performance\QueueSignalsProcessed 4-Lowest
* Process\% Processor Time
* Process\ID Process
e Process\Private Bytes
e Process\Virtual Bytes
Cisco CallManager
* Real-Time Monitoring Tool P.5-1
e Cisco CallManager Serviceability Real-Time Monitoring
e  Cisco CallManager Serviceability RTMT

Cisco CallManager Serviceability
[ oL-7475-01-y .m



Cisco CallManager Serviceability
m. 0L-7475-01-J |



. pP.7-2

. P.7-3
. P.7-4

. P.7-6

. P.7-6

. P.7-7

Cisco CallManager Serviceability
[ oL-7475-01-J .ﬂ.



RTMT

Alert

e Alert Central Cisco CallManager

N

RTMT Alert Alert
Central

e Alert/Properties

* Remove Alert

e Enable Alert

¢ Disable Alert

e Suspend cluster/node Alerts Cisco CallManager

e Clear Alerts

RTMT

e Clear All
e Alert Events Detail

e Config Email Server

e Config Alert Action

RTMT perfmon

Quick Launch Channel Tools Alert Central Alert Central
Cisco CallManager
Cisco CallManager Tools Tools Alert

Cisco CallManager Serviceability
m. 0L-7475-01-J |



RTMT
Alert Central

RTMT

e BeginThrottlingCallListBLFSubscriptions
e CallProcessingNodeCpuPegging

e CDRAgentSendFileFailed

e CDRFileDeliveryFailed

e CDRHighWaterMarkExceeded

e CDRMaximumbDiskSpaceExceeded

e CodeYellow

e CriticalServiceDown

e DBReplicationFailure

e ExcessiveVoiceQualityReports

e LogFileSearchStringFound

e LogPartitionHighWaterMarkExceeded

e LogPartitionLowWaterMarkExceeded

e LowActivePartitionAvailableDiskSpace

¢ LowAittendantConsoleServerHeartbeatRate
e LowAvailableVirtualMemory

e LowCallManagerHeartbeatRate

e LowlnactivePartitionAvailableDiskSpace
e LowSwapPartitionAvailableDiskSpace

e LowTFTPServerHeartbeatRate

e MaliciousCallTrace

* MediaListExhausted

e MgcpDChannelOutOfService

¢ NonCallProcessingNodeCpuPegging

e NumberOfRegisteredGatewaysDecreased
e NumberOfRegisteredGatewaysIncreased

e NumberOfRegisteredMediaDevicesDecreased
e NumberOfRegisteredMediaDevicesIncreased
e NumberOfRegisteredPhonesDropped

¢ RouteListExhausted

e ThreadCounterUpdateStopped

Cisco CallManager Serviceability

[ oL-7475-01-J



RTMT
RTMT
7-1
7-1
Alert Name RTMT
P.7-6
Description
P.7-6
Perfmon Counters perfmon
Value Threshold <-> # % #
%
Evaluation Method
%
Duration Threshold X
Number of Events Threshold ExcessiveVoiceQualityReports
60 10
RouteL istExhausted MediaListExhausted
60 0
Node IDs Cisco CallManager Cisco TFTP
)
Cisco CallManager Cisco
TFTP
Cisco CallManager ~ Cisco TFTP
Alert Action ID ID
P.7-6
Cisco CallManager Serviceability
m. 0L-7475-01-J |



||
71
Disabled
Clear Alert
Clear All

In Safe Range MaliciousCall

Registered YYY

DChannel OOS
00s
YES Code
Yellow Cisco CallManager

CodeYellowExit

Alert Details

VoiceQualityReports RouteListExhausted
MediaL istExhausted

30

30
DChannel OOS

00s

Alert Generation Rate X

X 1

Y
X Y
User Provide Text N/A
Severity
Error Warning

Information
Collection Polling Rate RTMT Alert Central

Cisco CallManager Administration Service

Parameters

Cisco CallManager Serviceability

[ oL-7475-01-J

"=m



RTMT

7-2

7-2

Alert Action ID

Mail Recipients N/A

Global Alert Action Flag

Set Alert/Properties  Enable TCT Download

e CriticalServiceDown

e CodeYellow

Vs

TCT Download

Cisco CallManager Serviceability
m. 0L-7475-01-J |



||
30
30
RTMT
RTMT RTMT  Alert Central 30
100 RTMT 40
AlertLog_ MM_DD_YYYY_hh_mm.csv
e Time Stamp RTMT
e Alert Name
e NodeID RTMT
e Alert Message
e Monitored Object Name
e Severity
e Pollvalue
e Action
1

e Cisco CallManager Serviceability Real-Time Monitoring
e  Cisco CallManager Serviceability RTMT

Cisco CallManager Serviceability
[ oL-7475-01-y .m



Cisco CallManager Serviceability
m. 0L-7475-01-J |



CHAPTER

Log Partition Monitoring

* Log Partition Monitoring p.8-1
. p.8-2

Log Partition Monitoring

Log Partition Monitoring Cisco CallManager
1
Log Partition Monitoring RTMT  Alert Central

N

Log Partition Monitoring Cisco Log Partition Monitoring Tool
Control Center  Network Services
Cisco CallManager

RTMT  Alert Central

e LogPartitionLowWaterMarkExceeded Log Partition Monitoring
10 90% 80 %

e LogPartitionHighWaterMarkExceeded Log Partition Monitoring
15 95% 90 %

Log Partition Monitoring

syslog RTMT  Alert Central
Monitoring Tool

syslog
RTMT  Alert Central

Cisco CallManager Serviceability

[ oL-7475-01-J

Real-Time



8 Log Partition Monitoring |

Log Partition Monitoring

Log Partition Monitoring

e Cisco CallManager Serviceability Log Partition Monitoring

e  Cisco CallManager Serviceability RTMT

Cisco CallManager Serviceability
m. 0L-7475-01-J |



Cisco SYSTEMS

PART 3

RN

7






CHAPTER

Serviceability Reports Archive

Cisco Serviceability Reporter Cisco Serviceability Administration

Reporter 1

Serviceability Reporter

e Device Statistics P.9-3
e Server Statistics P.9-6
e Service Statistics P.9-8
e Call Activities P.9-10
e Alert Summary P.9-15
e Performance Protection p.9-17
e Serviceability Reports Archive P.9-17
. P.0-18
N
Cisco Serviceability Reporter Cisco CallManager
Reporter

Cisco CallManager Serviceability > Tools > Serviceability Reports Archive

24
AlertRep_mm_dd_yyyy.pdf Reporter
Serviceability Reports Archive

Cisco CallManager

Cisco CallManager Serviceability
[ oL-7475-01-y .m



9 Serviceability Reports Archive |

M Serviceability Reporter

Serviceability Reporter

Cisco Serviceability Reporter

e RTMT Reporter Designated
Serviceability Reporter

IP

e Report Generation Time
0

e Report Deletion Age

3
Node RTMT Reporter
CPU
RTMT Reporter
1439

0 30

Cisco CallManager

Cisco CallManager Administration

Reporter

Jl_ Cisco CallManager Serviceability

OL-7475-01-J |



| 9 Serviceability Reports Archive

Device Statistics | |

Device Statistics

Device Statistics

e Number of Registered Phones per Server Cisco CallManager

1
15
Reporter
Reporter No data for
Device Statistics report available
N
Report Deletion Time 0

9-1 Cisco CallManager
9-1 Number of Registered Phones per Server
1 I U
| . |
e
- BREA
- eraH

[1acakts

1
e

Cisco CallManager Serviceability

[ oL-7475-01-J

g 53 |



9 Serviceability Reports Archive |

Wl Device Statistics

e Number of MGCP Gateways Registered in the Cluster MGCP FXO
FXS PRI T1CAS Cisco CallManager
4 MGCP
15 Reporter
Reporter

9-2 Cisco CallManager

9-2 Number of MGCP Gateways Registered in the Cluster

Nambor A THA F s g Bapiasnd B Ao i i

= |||| I
sl (DA E R
il | :l|!;| -
U ;||'||| ||||| |||||| |1 —
HE] I = ik RS PO Dby
; II|!|t |,I|| | EEmEmie
=11 HI
--IW| |H|H|f \ NI\J I
i ' & i W W “"'“-'F-'I'II“-H o
Trmm ﬁ
e Number of H.323 Gateways in the Cluster H.323
1 H.323
H.323 15 H.323
Reporter
9-3 Cisco CallManager H.323

9-3 Number of H.323 Gateways in the Cluster

Yoy ol W ks v . s s
1=
T
i
-
(=L
-
HT Do
-
™
=
i
BB BB a4 @ & f @& ® MW U @88 M HE B S 3 b B L
T
1

Cisco CallManager Serviceability
m. 0L-7475-01-J |



| 9 Serviceability Reports Archive

Device Statistics | |
e Number of Trunks in the Cluster H.323 SIP
2 H.323 SIP
H.323 SIP 15 H.323
Reporter H.323
SIP Reporter
SIP
Reporter

9-4  Cisco CallManager

9-4 Number of Trunks in the Cluster

v el Dk el

o
| | |
....|I'-||- LI L

1l | i
| _ ,
"

e 1 1
T | i i

...|||.| [ (] LN

AHNSEANENEISNE S RN A EE N EL N HMERESNEIRSNENS RAEE|

u " W = ®m N m DN

- ;

Cisco CallManager
DeviceLog_mm_dd_yyyy_hh_mm.csv
Device Statistics

. MGCP FXO FXS PRI T1CAS
. H.323
e SIP H.323

Cisco CallManager Serviceability
[ oL-7475-01-y .m



9 Serviceability Reports Archive |

W Server Statistics

Server Statistics

Server Statistics

e 9% CPU per Server Cisco CallManager CPU
Cisco CallManager
CPU 15
Reporter
Reporter No data for Server

Statistics report available

9-5 Cisco CallManager CPU
9-5 % CPU per Server

T T re—

=

-]

i

" hl'mﬂlh

21 s

u- T Eimciari

= CHE AT

=

(=]

L - =

L] i 1 ] L] 1 [ [ i [ I'-L o =i o= = N OF DM E
B

e % Memory Usage per Server

Cisco CallManager

Cisco CallManager

%MemoryInUse

15 Reporter
Reporter
9-6 Cisco CallManager
9-6 % Memory Usage per Server
o i ) gl S
]
~
(=]
g
L e
EMMI!
v i
Py < INCAT]
~CINCANTE
i AAT L
0 CINCANTE
.
m
E [ L ] ' ' L C 1 L v L 1 T v -
L] i 1 L ] ] I.: i [ I | H _B ] i
=
Cisco CallManager Serviceability
m. 0L-7475-01-J |



| 9 Serviceability Reports Archive

Server Statistics ||
e 9 Hard Disk Usage of the Largest partition per Server Cisco CallManager
%DiskSpacelnUse Cisco CallManager
15
Reporter
Reporter
9-7 Cisco CallManager
9-7 % Hard Disk Usage of the Largest Partition per Server
Iy Dol oo o s Lirpast s smsn por s ar
=l
al
I
il
5l
o | e
I b i g s
r.. AWVLA-REN
I
p
I{;
’ B A B b B % il LE I8 i 8 e M m om dm o H
B
ServerLog_mm_dd_yyyy_hh_mm.csv
Server Statistics
J CPU %

%  %MemorylnUse
%  %DiskSpacelnUse

[ oL-7475-01-J

Cisco CallManager Serviceability ]



9 Serviceability Reports Archive |

W Service Statistics

Service Statistics

Service Statistics

e Cisco CTI Manager: Number of Open Devices CTI Manager CTI
Cisco CallManager
CTI
15 Reporter
Reporter

No data for Service Statistics report available

9-8  Cisco CTI Manager

9-8 Cisco CTI Manager: Number of Open Devices

T rars o T Simmgmr vy o U |
e
S AT
1 CF=IAATE
Tiews ;t
B
e Cisco CTI Manager: Number of Open Lines CTI Manager CTI
Cisco CallManager
CTI
15 Reporter
Reporter
9-9 Cisco CTI Manager
9-9 Cisco CTI Manager: Number of Open Lines
il 11 Mssages Smabe ol | ywe § bt
et
- et
e
- [rst e a
o rcamny
-
al 1
" i X o i %
¥

Cisco CallManager Serviceability
m. 0L-7475-01-J |



| 9 Serviceability Reports Archive

Service Statistics ||
e Cisco TFTP: Number of Requests TFTP Cisco TFTP
Cisco CallManager
TFTP 15
Reporter
Reporter
9-10 TFTP Cisco TFTP
9-10 Cisco TFTP: Number of Requests
-l E"‘“.E'r:
CECART]
e
= ®
e Cisco TFTP: Number of Aborted Requests TFTP
CiscoTFTP Cisco CallManager
TFTP
15 Reporter
Reporter
9-11  TFTP Cisco TFTP

9-11  Cisco TFTP: Number of Aborted Requests

i U FE Sy ol s iy

i et il bt b s B ma s

i l:l'ihl"I
EEE:E 3
BiGES RS
e i =d

FENE

[ oL-7475-01-J

Cisco CallManager Serviceability ]



9 Serviceability Reports Archive |

l call Activities

Cisco CallManager
ServiceLog_mm_dd_yyyy hh_mm.csv
Service Statistics
o CTI Manager
o CTI Manager
. Cisco TFTP TotalTftpRequests
. Cisco TFTP TotalTftpRequestsAborted

Call Activities

Call Activities
e Cisco CallManager Call Activity for the Cluster Cisco CallManager
H.323
2 1 1
15
H.323
Reporter Calls Completed

Cisco CallManager Reporter

Calls Completed
Cisco CallManager Reporter Calls Attempted

Cisco CallManager
Reporter No data for Call Activities report

available

9-12  Cisco CallManager

9-12 Cisco CallManager Call Activity for the Cluster

el aTidomagee J ol Lasbuiy o i i

£.|||||+'|| |||||;|t|1| |||1|m| |||||l|1| I|I}|

@A | | ol Corvapireend
- |I"'|"|||||-|'- I' | ='

| [ :
-

--|r|i|f|||||

HER
L |4

Cisco CallManager Serviceability
m. 0L-7475-01-J |



| 9 Serviceability Reports Archive

e H.323 Gateways Call Activity for the Cluster
H.323
2 1

Reporter
H.323

9-13 Cisco CallManager H.323

9-13 H.323 Gateways Call Activity for the Cluster

VI e e @il iy Don Bl ke

i
——

2 HEN

| |
A ——
Wi =

g

Call Activities | ]

Cisco CallManager

1
15
H.323
Reporter
H.323
Reporter
b

ErE

[ oL-7475-01-J

Cisco CallManager Serviceability ]



9 Serviceability Reports Archive |

l call Activities

e MGCP Gateways Call Activity for the Cluster Cisco CallManager
MGCP FXO FXS PRI T1CAS 1
4
1
15
Reporter
Reporter
9-14 Cisco CallManager MGCP

9-14  MGCP Gateways Call Activity for the Cluster

Sl T ey ol e By i e

: f! il

i
s

Cisco CallManager Serviceability
m. 0L-7475-01-J |



| 9 Serviceability Reports Archive

Call Activities ||
e MGCP Gateways Cisco CallManager MGCP FXO
FXS Ports In Service Active Ports PRI T1CAS
Spans In Service Channels Active 8

2 MGCP FXO FXS
2 MGCP FXO FXS  Active Ports
PRI T1CAS

Channels Active

Active Ports  Spans In Service Channels Active 15
MGCP PRI T1CAS Spans In Service
Reporter

9-15 MGCP
9-15 MGCP Gateways
-— FIC = onls i Berwan
-- i e e

. 1 ] -| L ll II I u III III !' . II ¥ l Illl III II u ﬁ

i %

Cisco CallManager Serviceability

Ports In Service

4
Spans In Service

Ports In Service

Channels Active

[ oL-7475-01-J

"=



9 Serviceability Reports Archive |

l call Activities

Trunk Call Activity for the Cluster Cisco CallManager SIP
Trunk H.323 Trunk 1
4 2 SIP H.323
2
Calls Completed Calls Attempted 15
Reporter
Calls Completed Calls Attempted
Reporter

9-16
9-16  Trunk Call Activity for the Cluster

Ivmiil 4 o Loy b Pl ] b bl

il \‘)u.nﬂull i

A

M|
'Il-IIIIIIlII-'I.LIIIH-IHIIIIH

i ——

CallLog_mm_dd_yyyy _hh_mm.csv
Call Activities

Cisco CallManager Cisco CallManager
H.323
MGCP FXO FXS PRI

Calls Attempted
Calls Attempted
T1CAS

Calls Completed
Cisco CallManager Calls Completed

Cisco CallManager
Calls Completed

MGCP FXO FXS
T1CAS

Cisco CallManager
Active Ports PRI

H.323 SIP

Ports In Service

Spans In Service  Channels Active

Calls Attempted  Calls Completed

Jl_ Cisco CallManager Serviceability

OL-7475-01-J |



| 9 Serviceability Reports Archive

Alert Summary ||
Alert Summary
Alert Summary 1 Alert
e Number of Alerts per Server Cisco CallManager
Cisco CallManager
Reporter
Reporter
No alerts were generated for the day
9-17
9-17  Number of Alerts per Server
pgmiesy o Lkl g ppics
i
Z EraaRs - o13
4
e Number of Alerts per Severity for the Cluster Alert Severity
Reporter
Reporter
9-18
9-18 Number of Alerts per Severity for the Cluster
| i Dby = e
it
W Errms = Uil
._l-l'l". |1
o s -1
E

Cisco CallManager Serviceability
[ oL-7475-01-y .m



9 Serviceability Reports Archive |

M Alert Summary

e Top 10 Alerts in the Cluster

10

RTMT
9-19 10

9-19 Top 10 Alerts in the Cluster

Bp M AT T

1

:i'.lm'-n. Do et
WLreTF1Fia i Ha

L P Sy T

H 1E Al

T

AlertLog_mm_dd_yyyy hh_mm.csv
Alert

e Time

e Alert Name

¢ Node Name

e Monitored object
e Severity

Cisco CallManager Serviceability
m. 0L-7475-01-J |



| 9 Serviceability Reports Archive

Performance Protection ||
Performance Protection
Performance Protection
7
Performance Protection
e Cisco CallManager Call Activity Cisco CallManager
1
3
Reporter
e Number of registered phones and MGCP gateways Cisco CallManager
MGCP 2
MGCP
MGCP Reporter
e System Resource Utilization Cisco CallManager CPU
2
CPU
MGCP
Reporter
e Device and Dial Plan Quantities 2
Cisco CallManager
IP Phone Unity H.323 H.323 MGCP
MOH MTP
Serviceability Reports Archive
9-1
1 |Cisco Serviceability Reporter Cisco CallManager Serviceability
N
Serviceability Reporter CPU
2 |Cisco Serviceability Reporter Serviceability Reporter P.9-2
Cisco CallManager
3 |Cisco Serviceability Reporter Cisco CallManager Serviceability
Serviceability Reports Archive

Cisco CallManager Serviceability
[ oL-7475-01-y .m



9 Serviceability Reports Archive |

e Real-Time Monitoring Tool P.5-1

e Cisco CallManager Serviceability Real-Time Monitoring
e  Cisco CallManager Serviceability Serviceability Reports
Archive

Cisco CallManager Serviceability
m. 0L-7475-01-J |



Cisco SYSTEMS

RN

7






SNMP

¢ SNMP P.10-2

e SNMP P.10-2

e SNMP 1 P.10-3

e SNMP 2c P.10-3
e SNMP 3 P.10-3

e Cisco CallManager SNMP P.10-4
¢ SNMP P.10-5
¢ SNMP MIB  P.10-7

e SNMP P.10-5

¢ SNMP P.10-10

e SNMP P.10-10

. P.10-11

o P.10-11

Cisco CallManager Serviceability
[ oL-7475-01-J .IEII



10 SNMP |

Hl sSNwP
SNMP
TCP/IP SNMP
Y
Cisco CallManager 4.0 Cisco CallManager 4.1 SNMP
Cisco CallManager 5.0 SNMP
Cisco CallManager Cisco CallManager Serviceability Cisco CallManager
SNMP
Cisco CallManager 5.0 Cisco CallManager Serviceability
V1 V2c V3 SNMP
SNMP
e SNMP P.10-2
¢ SNMP 1 P.10-3
e SNMP 2c P.10-3
e SNMP 3 p.10-3
e Cisco CallManager SNMP P.10-4
e SNMP P.10-5
e SNMP MIB  P.10-7
e SNMP P.10-5
SNMP
SNMP
3
J SNMP
SNMP
Cisco CallManager
SNMP
Cisco CallManager 2
SNMP
SNMP
MIB-II MIB
SNMP Master Agent 161
SNMP Vendor MIB
Cisco CallManager Serviceability
m. OL-7475-01-J |



| 10 SNMP

Cisco CallManager
Cisco CallManager

SNMP | |

Cisco CallManager
SNMP Master Agent

SNMP Master Agent  SNMP
. NMS
SNMP PC NMS
Cisco CallManager
NMS
CiscoWorks2000
HP OpenView
SNMP Cisco CallManager SNMP
SNMP 1
SNMP 1 SNMPv1 SNMP Structure of Management Information
SMI; User Datagram Protocol UDP;
Internet Protocol IP;
SNMPv1 SMI
MIB
0 SNMP
SNMPv1 NMS Trap
NMS
Cisco CallManager Serviceability SNMP v1 V1/V2c Configuration
SNMP 2c
SNMPv1 SNMPv2c SMI MIB
SNMPv1 SNMPv2
SNMPv2  Trap SNMPv1 Trap
SNMPv1 Trap
SNMPv2c  Inform 1 NMS NMS
NMS
Cisco CallManager Serviceability SNMP v2c V1/V2c Configuration
SNMP 3
SNMP 3
SNMP SNMPv3
SNMP v3 SNMP vl  v2 SNMP
P.10-5 SNMP
Cisco CallManager Serviceability
[ oL-7475-01-J .m



10 SNMP |

H sNwP

Cisco CallManager Serviceability SNMP v3

Cisco CallManager SNMP

Cisco CallManager SNMP
Cisco CallManager Serviceability

¢ Cisco CCM SNMP
CISCO-CCM-MIB

SNMP
¢ SNMP Master Agent

Je

Service Activation

V3 Configuration

Control Center

Cisco CallManager
SNMP

SNMP

Cisco CallManager Serviceability = SNMP
SNMP Master Agent

Control Center  Network Features

e MIB2 Agent
SNMP

* Host Resources Agent

HOST-RESOURCES-MIB
e System Application Agent

e Native Agent Adaptor
Native SNMP Agent

e Cisco CDP Agent

Cisco Discovery Protocol

IP RFC 1213

SNMP

SYSAPPL-MIB

SNMP Master Agent

Native SNMP Agent MIB

Cisco CallManager

SNMP
CISCO-CDP-MIB
e Cisco Syslog Agent Cisco CallManager syslog
syslog SNMP
ISCO-SYSLOG-MIB

Cisco CallManager SNMP

Cisco CallManager

Cisco Technical Assistance Center
0L-7475-01-J |

Jl_ Cisco CallManager Serviceability



| 10 SNMP

SNMP ||
SNMP
SNMP MIB
SNMP SNMP
vl v2c
SNMP v3 3 SNMP
SNMP
Cisco CallManager 5.0
SNMP

SNMP NMS

SNMP Notification Destination Configuration

Cisco CallManager SNMP

e Cisco CallManager failed

¢ Phone failed

e Phones status update

e Gateway failed

e Media resource list exhausted
* Route list exhausted

e Gateway layer 2 change

e Quality report

e Malicious call

¢ Syslog message generated

Cisco CallManager SNMP

Cisco CallManager Serviceability
[ oL-7475-01-y .m



10 SNMP |

H sNwP

10-1 Cisco CallManager

10-1 Cisco CallManager

ccmCallManagerAlarmEnable True ccmCallManagerFailed
ccmMediaResourcelListExhausted
ccmRouteListExhausted
ccmTLSConnectionFailure
ccmGatewayAlarmEnable True ccmGatewayFailed
ccmGatewayL ayer2Change
ccmPhoneStatusUpdateStorePeriod 1800 ccmPhoneStatusUpdate ccmPhoneStatusUpdateAlarminterv
al 30 3600
ccmPhoneStatusUpdateAlarminterval |0
ccmPhoneFailedStorePeriod 1800 ccmPhoneFailed ccmPhoneFailedAlarminterval
. 30 3600
ccmPhoneFailedAlarminterval 0
ccmMaliciousCallAlarmEnable True ccmMaliciousCall
ccmQualityReportAlarmEnable True ccmQualityReport
S
Cisco CallManager
Cisco Extended
Functions
clogNotificationsEnabled False clogMessageGenerated
clogNotificationsEnable  True
clogMaxSeverity Warning clogMessageGenerated clogMaxSeverity ~ warning
Cisco CallManager
warning
syslog
SNMP
Cisco CallManager Serviceability
m. OL-7475-01-J |



| 10 SNMP

SNMP

SNMP | |

MIB

SNMP Management Information Base MIB;
MIB
MIB
1

Cisco CallManager Simple Network Management Protocol SNMP;
Cisco CallManager
CISCO-CCM-MIB CICSO-CCM-MIB
IP

Cisco CallManager MIB

CISCO-CDP-MIB

Cisco CallManager CDP Cisco Discovery Protocol MIB CISCO-CDP-MIB
MIB Cisco CallManager Cisco

CDP CDP-MIB CDP-MIB

e CdpGlobalDeviceld

e CdplnterfaceEnable

e CdplinterfaceMessagelnterval
e CdpGlobalRun

e CdpGlobalMessagelnterval

e CdpGlobalHoldTime

SYSAPPL-MIB

System Application Agent
SYSAPPL-MIB

System Application Agent SYSAPPL-MIB

e sysApplinstalled
e sysApplRun
e sysApplMap

MIB-II

MIB2 MIB-1I MIB2 RFC 1213
interfaces IP

e system

e interfaces
e at

e ip

e icmp

e tcp

[ oL-7475-01-J

Cisco CallManager Serviceability ]



10 SNMP |

H sNwP

e udp

e snmp

HOST-RESOURCES MIB

Host Resources Agent HOST-RESOURCES-MIB Host Resources
Agent
SNMP Host Resources Agent

e hrSystem

e hrStorage

e hrDevice

e hrSWRun

e hrSWRunPerf
e hrSWinstalled

CISCO-SYSLOG-MIB
Cisco Syslog Agent CISCO-SYSLOG-MIB

e clogNotificationsSent

¢ clogNatificationsEnabled
e clogMaxSeverity

e clogMsglgnores

e clogMsgDrops

HP MIB

CPQAPLI.MIB CPQCLUS.MIB CPQCR.MIB CPQFCA.MIB CPQHLTH.MIB CPQHOST.MIB
CPQIDA.MIB CPQIDE.MIB CPQNIC.MIB CPQRECOV.MIB CPQSCSI.MIB CPQSINFO.MIB
CPQSM2.MIB CPQSTAT.MIB CPQSTDEQ.MIB CPQSTSYS.MIB CPQTHRSH.MIB CPQUPS.MIB
ETHER.MIB SVRCLU.MIB SVRNTC.MIB TOKEN.MIB

IBM MIB
UMSEVENT-MIB UMSLMSSENSOR-MIB HW-ENV-MONITORING-MIB

CISCO-CCM-MIB
CISCO-CCM-MIB Cisco CallManager

SNMP IP
CISCO-CCM-MIB
ftp://ftp.cisco.com/pub/mibs/supportlists/callmanager/callmanager-supportlist.html
CISCO-CCM-MIB

e ccmPhoneFailedTable ccmPhoneStatusUpdateTable ccmPhoneExtnTable ccmPhoneTable

Cisco IP Phone ccmPhoneTable Cisco CallManager/
RegisteredHardware Phones perfmon ccmPhoneTable
Cisco IP Phone 1

Cisco CallManager Serviceability
m. 0L-7475-01-J |


ftp://ftp.cisco.com/pub/mibs/supportlists/callmanager/callmanager-supportlist.html

| 10 SNMP

SNMP ||
e ccmCTlIDeviceTable ccmCTIDeviceDirNumTable
ccmCTIDeviceTable CTI 1 CTI Route
Point CTI Port Cisco CallManager MIB ~ ccmRegisteredCTIDevice
ccmuUnregisteredCTIDevice ccmRejectedCTIDevice
e ccmSIPDeviceTable
CCMSIPDeviceTable SIP 1
e ccmH323Device
ccmH323DeviceTable Cisco CallManager H323
H.323 H.323 ccmH.323DeviceTable
H.323 1 H.323 H.323
Cisco CallManager Cisco CallManager H.323
H.323 H.323Started
H.323
e ccmVoiceMailDeviceTable ccmVoiceMailDirNumTable
Cisco uOne ActiveVoice ccmVoiceMailDeviceTable
1 Cisco CallManager MIB
ccmRegisteredVoiceMailDevices ccmUnregisteredVVoiceMailDevices
ccmRejectedVoiceMailDevices
e ccmGatewayTable
ccmRegisteredGateways ccmUnregistered gateways ccmRejectedGateways
Cisco CallManager
Cisco CallManager ccmGatewayTable
ccmGatewayTable 1 FXS 2 Tl 1
VG200 ccmGatewayTable 3 ccmActiveGateway
ccminActiveGateway
ccmRegisteredGateways ccmUnregisteredGateways ccmRejectedGateways
e ccmProductTypeTable
Cisco CallManager
H323 CTI
SIP
S
phoneTable  gatewayTable Cisco CallManager
Cisco CallManager MIB region timezone devicepool
Cisco CallManager SNMP
S
CISCO-CCM-MIB ccmAlarmConfiglinfo ccmQualityReportAlarmConfiginfo

P.10-5 SNMP

Cisco CallManager Serviceability
[ oL-7475-01-y .m



10 SNMP |

Hl sSNwP
Cisco CallManager Serviceability Cisco CCM
Cisco CDP Agent  Cisco Syslog Agent
CLI
10-2 SNMP
10-2 SNMP
1 |SNMP NMS NMS SNMP
2 |Control Center Cisco CallManager |  Cisco CallManager SNMP P.10-4
SNMP . p.2-1
e Cisco CallManager Serviceability
3 |Service Activation Cisco CCM SNMP |  Cisco CallManager SNMP P.10-4

. p.2-1
e Cisco CallManager Serviceability

4 |SNMP vl v2c Cisco CallManager Serviceability
SNMP
5 |SNMPv3 SNMP Cisco CallManager Serviceability
SNMP
6 e SNMP vl v2c  Cisco CallManager
Serviceability
SNMP V1/V2¢c
e SNMPv3 Cisco CallManager Serviceability
SNMP
V3
e SNMP P.10-5
7 |MIB2 Cisco CallManager Serviceability
MIB2
8 |Master Agent e Cisco CallManager SNMP P.10-4
. p.2-1

e Cisco CallManager Serviceability

9 NMS Cisco CallManager

NMS SNMP

Jl_ Cisco CallManager Serviceability

OL-7475-01-J |



| 10 SNMP

P.10-4 Cisco CallManager SNMP

MIB
SNMP
Y
SNMP

SNMP configuration SNMP

Notification Destination (V1/V2c V3) Configuration
. p.2-1
e  Cisco CallManager Serviceability
e  Cisco CallManager Serviceability SNMP V1/V2c
e  Cisco CallManager Serviceability SNMP V3
e Cisco CallManager Serviceability MIB2

Cisco CallManager Serviceability
[ oL-7475-01-J .m



10 SNMP |

Cisco CallManager Serviceability
m. 0L-7475-01-J |



A

A Cisco DB 2-8

CDR

Cisco CAR Scheduler 2-5
Cisco CAR Web Service 2-5
Cisco CDR Agent 2-12
Cisco AMC Service 2-10
Cisco Analog Access

perfmon 6-4
Cisco Analyzer 2-4
Cisco Annunciator Device

perfmon 6-4

Cisco AXL Web Service 2-6
Cisco Bulk Provisioning Service 2-6
Cisco CallManager
perfmon 6-5

Cisco Analyzer 2-4

Cisco CallManager 2-2

Cisco CallManager Admin 2-9

Cisco CallManager Attendant Console Server
2-4

Cisco CallManager Personal Directory 2-10

Cisco CallManager Serviceability 2-9

Cisco CDP 2-10

Cisco CTIManager 2-4

Cisco DHCP Monitor Service 2-4

Cisco Extended Functions 2-4

Cisco Extension Mobility Application 2-11

Cisco IP Voice Media Streaming App 2-3

Cisco Log Partition Monitoring Tool 2-10

Cisco Messaging Interface 2-3

I NDEX

Cisco TFTP 2-3
Cisco Tomcat Stats Servlet 2-11
Cisco Trace Collection Service 2-10
Cisco Trace Collection Servlet 2-10
Cisco CallManager Admin 2-9
Cisco CallManager Attendant Console
perfmon 6-12
Cisco CallManager Attendant Console Server
2-4
Cisco CallManager Cisco IP Phone Service 2-4
Cisco CallManager Personal Directory 2-10
Cisco CallManager Serviceability 2-9
Cisco CallManager System Performance
perfmon 6-14
Cisco CAR Scheduler 2-5
Cisco CAR Web Service 2-5
Cisco CDP Agent 2-9
Cisco CDP 2-10
Cisco CDR Agent 2-12
Cisco Certificate Authority Proxy Function (CAPF)
2-7
Cisco Certificate Expiry Monitor 2-9
Cisco CTIManager
perfmon 6-16
Cisco CTL Provider 2-6
Cisco Database Layer Monitor 2-9
Cisco DB 2-8
Cisco DHCP Monitor Service 2-4
Cisco Dual-Mode Mobility perfmon

6-17
Cisco Electronic Notification 2-9
Cisco Extended Functions 2-4
Cisco Extension Mobility
perfmon 6-18

Cisco Extension Mobility Application 2-11
Cisco Gatekeeper
perfmon 6-19

Cisco CallManager Serviceability

| oL-7475-01-J



H index

Cisco H.323 Cisco SIP Stack
perfmon 6-19 perfmon 6-33
Cisco Hunt Lists Cisco SOAP Performance Monitoring API
perfmon 6-20 2-11
Cisco HW Conference Bridge Device Cisco SOAP-Log Collection API 2-11
perfmon 6-21 Cisco SW Conf Bridge Device
Cisco IP Manager Assistant perfmon 6-40
perfmon 6-21 Cisco Syslog Agent 2-9
Cisco IP Voice Media Streaming App 2-3 Cisco TFTP Server
Cisco License Manager 2-9 perfmon 6-41
Cisco Lines Cisco TFTP 2-3
perfmon 6-22 Cisco Tomcat Connector
Cisco Locations perfmon 6-44
perfmon 6-22 Cisco Tomcat Stats Servlet 2-11
Cisco Log Partition Monitoring Tool 2-10 Cisco Tomcat 2-8
Cisco Media Streaming Application Cisco Trace Collection Service 2-10
perfmon 6-23 Cisco Trace Collection Servlet 2-10
Cisco Messaging Interface Cisco Transcode Device
perfmon 6-26 perfmon 6-48
Cisco Messaging Interface 2.3 Cisco Video Conference Bridge
Cisco MGCP FXO Device perfmon 6-49
perfmon 6-27 Cisco WebDialer
Cisco MGCP FXS Device perfmon 6-50
perfmon 6-27 Cisco WSM Connector
Cisco MGCP Gateways perfmon 6-50
perfmon 6-28 Control Center
Cisco MGCP Gateways 6-28 2-13
Cisco MGCP PRI Device 2-13
perfmon 6-28 2-13
Cisco MGCP T1CAS Device 2-13
perfmon 6-29 2-13
Cisco MOH Device 2-13
perfmon 6-30 CTI
Cisco MTP Device Cisco CTIManager
perfmon 6-31 perfmon 6-16
Cisco Phone Cisco CTIManager 2-4
perfmon 6-31
Cisco Presence Feature Cisco IP Manager Assistant Service 2-5
perfmon 6-32 Cisco WebDialer Web Service 2-5
Cisco QSIG Feature
perfmon 6-32 D
Cisco RIS Data Collector 2-10
Cisco RTMT Reporter Servlet  2-11 Database Change Notification Client
Cisco Serviceability Reporter 2-6 perfmon 6-51
Cisco SIP Database Change Notification Server
perfmon 6-32, 6-33 perfmon 6-51
Cisco CallManager Serviceability
n. OL-7475-01-J |



Index W

Database Change Notification Subscription MIB2 Agent 2-8
perfmon 6-51
Database Layer Monitor
perfmon 6-52 N
Database Local DSN Network Agent Adaptor 2-8
perfmon 6-52 Network Interface
DB User Host Information Counters perfmon 6-55
perfmon 6-52 Number of Replicates
perfmon 6-56
E
Enterprise Replication DBSpace Monitors P
perfmon 6-52 Partition
Enterprise Replication Perfmon Counters perfmon 6-56
perfmon 6-52 perfmon
H Cisco Analog Access 6-4
Cisco Annunciator Device 6-4
Host Resources Agent 2-8 Cisco CallManager 6-5
Cisco CallManager Attendant Console 6-12
Cisco CallManager System Performance 6-14
! Cisco CTIManager 6-16
P Cisco Dual-Mode Mability 6-17
perfmon 6-53 Cisco Extension Mobility 6-18
Cisco Gatekeeper 6-19
Cisco H.323 6-19
L Cisco Hunt Lists 6-20
- o Cisco HW Conference Bridge Device 6-21
Log Partition Monitoring Cisco IP Manager Assistant 6-21
2-10 Cisco Lines 6-22
81 Cisco Locations 6-22
Cisco Media Streaming Application 6-23
M Cisco Messaging Interface 6-26
Cisco MGCP FXO Device 6-27
Memory Cisco MGCP FXS Device ~ 6-27
perfmon 6-54 Cisco MGCP Gateways 6-28
MIB Cisco MGCP PRI Device ~ 6-28
CISCO-CCM-MIB 10-8 Cisco MGCP T1CAS Device  6-29
Cisco-CDP-MIB ~ 10-7 Cisco MOH Device  6-30
CISCO-SYSLOG-MIB 10-8 Cisco MTP Device 6-31
HOST-RESOURCES MIB 10-8 Cisco Phone 6-31
HP MIB 10-8 Cisco Presence Feature 6-32
IBMMIB  10-8 Cisco QSIG Feature  6-32
MBIl 10-7 Cisco SIP  6-32,6-33
SYSAPPL-MIB 107 Cisco SIP Stack ~ 6-33
10-7 Cisco SW Conf Bridge Device 6-40
Cisco CallManager Serviceability
| oL-7475-01-J .“



H index

Cisco TFTP Server 6-41 Server Statistics 9-6
Cisco Tomcat Connector 6-44 Service Statistics 9-8
Cisco Transcode Device 6-48 View
Cisco Video Conference Bridge 6-49 5-7
Cisco WebDialer 6-50
Cisco WSM Connector 6-50 7-6
Database Change Notification Server 6-51 7-3
Database Change Notification Subscription 6-51 6-61
Database Layer Monitor 6-52 7-4
Database Local DSN 6-52 7-7
DB User Host Information 6-52 5-4
Enterprise Replication 6-52 5-2
Enterprise Replication DBSpace Monitors 6-52
IP 6-53 6-61
Memory 6-54 6-61
Network Interface 6-55 6-61
Partition 6-56 6-61
Process 6-57 6-62
Processor 6-58 6-61
System 6-58
TCP 6-59 Cisco AMC Service 2-10
Thread 6-59 Cisco CallManager Serviceability RTMT 2-11
Tomcat JVM 6-46 Cisco RTMT Reporter Servlet 2-11
Tomcat Web Application 6-47 Cisco Syslog Agent 2-9
6-2 6-61
5-1
6-61 6-61
6-61
6-62 5-11
6-61 5-9
6-61 5-13
6-62 5-15
6-63
Process
perfmon 6-57 S
Processor Serviceability Reports Archive
perfmon 6-58 9-1
Serviceability
R 1-1,1-2
1-3
Real-Time Monitoring Tool 1-3
Alert Summary 9-15 1-2
Call Activities 9-10 SNMP
Cisco Serviceability Reports Archive 9-2 MIB 10-7
Device Statistics 9-3 SNMPv1 10-3
Performance Protection 9-17 SNMPv2c 10-3
Cisco CallManager Serviceability
n. OL-7475-01-J |



SNMPv3 10-3 7-4
10-5 6-61
10-6 6-61
10-2 6-61
10-5 7-7
Cisco CCM SNMP Service 2-6 3-2
Cisco CDP 2-10
Cisco CDP Agent 2-9 3-3
Host Resources Agent 2-8 3-2
MIB2 Agent 2-8 3-4
Network Agent Adaptor 2-8 3-1
SNMP Master Agent 2-8
10-10 3-3
10-2
10-5
10-6
10-11
10-10 Cisco CallManager
10-5 SNMP  10-5
10-2
SNMP Master Agent 2-8
SOAP
Cisco SOAP Performance Monitoring API
Cisco SOAP-Log Collection API 2-11 perfmon 62
System e .
perfmon 6-58 Database Change Notification Client 6-51
T
TCP -
perfmon 6-59 Serviceability 1-1,1-2
Thread 13
perfmon 6-59 13
Tomcat JVM
perfmon 6-46 perfmon 62
Tomcat Web Application 6-61
perfmon 6-47 6-62
6-61
6-61
6-62
6-62
6-61
6 6-61
7-3
6-61
| Cisco CallManager Serviceability
OL-7475-01-J

Index W

10-6



H index

MIB 10-7
SNMPv1 10-3
SNMPv2c 10-3
SNMPv3 10-3
10-5
10-6
10-2
10-5

Cisco CCM SNMP Service 2-6
Cisco CDP Agent 2-9
Host Resources Agent 2-8
MIB2 Agent 2-8
Network Agent Adaptor 2-8
SNMP Master Agent 2-8
10-10
10-2
10-5
10-11
10-10
10-5

CISCO-CCM-MIB 10-8
Cisco-CDP-MIB 10-7
CISCO-SYSLOG-MIB 10-8
HOST-RESOURCES MIB 10-8
HP MIB 10-8
IBM MIB 10-8
MIB Il 10-7
SYSAPPL-MIB 10-7
MIB 10-7
Xi

2-2
2-2

2-14
2-2
2-2

Xi

A Cisco DB 2-8

Cisco AMC Service 2-10

Cisco Analyzer 2-4

Cisco AXL Web Service 2-6

Cisco Bulk Provisioning Service 2-6

Cisco CallManager 2-2

Cisco CallManager Admin 2-9

Cisco CallManager Attendant Console Server 2-4

Cisco CallManager Cisco IP Phone Service 2-4

Cisco CallManager Personal Directory 2-10

Cisco CallManager Serviceability 2-9

Cisco CallManager Serviceability RTMT 2-11

Cisco CAR Scheduler 2-5

Cisco CAR Web Service 2-5

Cisco CCM SNMP Service 2-6

Cisco CDP 2-10

Cisco CDP Agent 2-9

Cisco CDR Agent 2-12

Cisco Certificate Authority Proxy Function (CAPF)
2-7

Cisco Certificate Expiry Monitor 2-9

Cisco CTIManager 2-4

Cisco CTL Provider 2-6

Cisco Database Layer Monitor 2-9

Cisco DHCP Monitor Service 2-4

Cisco DirSync 2-7

Cisco DRF Local 2-12

Cisco DRF Master 2-7

Cisco Electronic Notification 2-9

Cisco Extended Functions 2-4

Cisco Extension Mobility Application 2-11

Cisco IP Manager Assistant Service 2-5

Cisco IP Voice Media Streaming App 2-3

Cisco License Manager 2-9

Cisco Log Partition Monitoring Tool 2-10

Cisco Messaging Interface 2-3

Cisco RIS Data Collector 2-10

Cisco RTMT Reporter Servlet 2-11

Cisco Serviceability Reporter 2-6

J Cisco CallManager Serviceability

OL-7475-01-J |



Index W

Cisco SOAP Performance Monitoring API 2-11 Cisco Bulk Provisioning Service 2-6
Cisco SOAP-Log Collection API 2-11 Cisco Database Layer Monitor 2-9
Cisco Syslog Agent 2-9

Cisco TFTP 2-3

Cisco Tomcat 2-8

Cisco Tomcat Stats Servlet 2-11

Cisco Trace Collection Service 2-10 10-6
Cisco Trace Collection Servlet ~ 2-10 SNMP 10-5
Cisco WebDialer Web Service 2-5
Control Center 213 Trace and Log Central
Host Resources Agent 2-8 4-4
MIB2 Agent 2-8 4-2
Native Agent Adaptor 2-8
SNMP Master Agent 2-8 4-2
2-2 4-5
2-13 4-1
2-13
2-13 4-3
2-14
2-8
9-2
6-61

Control Center 2-8

2-8
2-8
2-8
Xi 2-8
Cisco Certificate Authority Proxy Function (CAPF) Cisco DRF Local 2.12

2-7

. . Cisco DRF Master 2-7
Cisco CTL Provider 2-6

Cisco Analog Access 6-4
Cisco Annunciator Device 6-4
Cisco CallManager 6-5

3-3 Cisco CallManager Attendant Console 6-12
Cisco CallManager System Performance 6-14
Cisco DirSync 2-7 Cisco CTIManager  6-16

Cisco Dual-Mode Mobility 6-17
Cisco Extension Mobility 6-18

ACiscoDB  2-8 Cisco Gatekeeper ~ 6-19
Cisco AXL Web Service 2-6

Cisco CallManager Serviceability
[ oL-7475-01-J .n




Index

Cisco H.323 6-19

Cisco Hunt Lists 6-20

Cisco HW Conference Bridge Device 6-21
Cisco IP Manager Assistant 6-21

Cisco Lines 6-22

Cisco Locations 6-22

Cisco Media Streaming Application 6-23
Cisco Messaging Interface 6-26

Cisco MGCP FXO Device 6-27

Cisco MGCP FXS Device 6-27

Cisco MGCP Gateways 6-28

Cisco MGCP PRI Device 6-28

Cisco MGCP T1CAS Device 6-29

Cisco MOH Device 6-30

Cisco MTP Device 6-31

Cisco Phone 6-31

Cisco Presence Feature 6-32

Cisco QSIG Feature 6-32

Cisco SIP 6-32, 6-33

Cisco SIP Stack 6-33

Cisco SW Conf Bridge Device 6-40
Cisco TFTP Server 6-41

Cisco Tomcat Connector 6-44

Cisco Transcode Device 6-48

Cisco Video Conference Bridge 6-49
Cisco WebDialer 6-50

Cisco WSM Connector 6-50

Database Change Notification Server 6-51
Database Change Notification Subscription 6-51
Database Layer Monitor 6-52

Database Local DSN 6-52

DB User Host Information 6-52
Enterprise Replication 6-52

Enterprise Replication DBSpace Monitors 6-52
IP 6-53

Memory 6-54

Network Interface 6-55

Number of Replicates 6-56

Partition 6-56

Process 6-57

Processor 6-58

System 6-58
TCP 6-59
Thread 6-59

Tomcat JVM 6-46
Tomcat Web Application 6-47

6-2

6-62
6-61
6-61
6-62
6-61

Cisco AMC Service 2-10
Cisco CallManager Cisco IP Phone Service

Cisco CallManager Serviceability RTMT 2-11

Cisco CCM SNMP Service 2-6
Cisco Extended Functions 2-4
Cisco RIS Data Collector 2-10
Cisco RTMT Reporter Servlet 2-11
Cisco Serviceability Reporter 2-6
6-61
6-56

Xii

Cisco DRF Local 2-12
Cisco DRF Master 2-7

Cisco CDP Agent 2-9

Cisco Certificate Expiry Monitor 2-9
Cisco DB 2-8

Cisco Electronic Notification 2-9
Cisco License Manager 2-9
Cisco Syslog Agent 2-9

Cisco Tomcat 2-8

Host Resources Agent 2-8

MIB2 Agent 2-8

Network Agent Adaptor 2-8
SNMP Master Agent 2-8

J Cisco CallManager Serviceability

OL-7475-01-J |



6-61
xi
X
xii
X
6-61
1-3
perfmon 6-63
1-2

perfmon 6-63
7-7

Cisco CallManager Serviceability

Index W

| oL-7475-01-J

"



	Cisco CallManager Serviceability システム ガイド
	目次
	このマニュアルについて
	目的
	対象読者
	マニュアルの構成
	関連マニュアル
	表記法
	技術情報の入手方法
	Cisco.com
	Product Documentation DVD（英語版）
	マニュアルの発注方法（英語版）
	シスコシステムズマニュアルセンター

	シスコ製品のセキュリティの概要
	シスコ製品のセキュリティ問題の報告

	テクニカル サポート
	Cisco Technical Support & Documentation Web サイト
	Japan TAC Web サイト
	サービス リクエストの発行
	サービス リクエストのシビラティの定義

	その他の資料および情報の入手方法

	Part1　Serviceability の概要
	第1章　概要
	Cisco CallManager Serviceability の概要
	レポート ツール
	リモート保守ツール
	ブラウザのサポート
	参考情報

	第2章　サービスの管理
	機能サービス
	CM サービス
	CTI サービス
	CDR サービス
	データベースと管理サービス
	パフォーマンスおよびモニタリングのサービス
	セキュリティ サービス
	ディレクトリ サービス
	バックアップと復元のサービス

	ネットワーク サービス
	プラットフォーム サービス
	DB サービス
	CM サービス
	パフォーマンスおよびモニタリングのサービス
	SOAP サービス
	バックアップと復元のサービス
	CDR サービス

	Service Activation
	Control Center
	サービス設定のチェックリスト
	参考情報


	Part2　モニタリング ツール
	第3章　アラーム
	アラームの概要
	アラームの設定
	アラーム定義
	アラーム情報の表示
	アラーム設定のチェックリスト
	参考情報

	第4章　トレース
	トレースの概要
	トレースの設定
	トラブルシューティング トレースの設定
	トレース収集
	トレースの設定と収集のチェックリスト
	参考情報

	第5章　Real-Time Monitoring Tool
	Real-Time Monitoring Tool の概要
	RTMT コンポーネント
	RTMT サービス、servlet、およびサービスのパラメータ
	RTMT Collector、Alert Manager、および RTMT Reporter
	要約の表示
	サーバ状況のモニタリング
	サーバ ログの概要
	コール プロセス アクティビティのモニタリング
	コール処理ログの概要
	サービスのモニタリング
	サービス ログの概要
	デバイスのモニタリング
	デバイス ログの概要
	CTI アプリケーション、デバイス、および回線のモニタリング
	参考情報

	第6章　パフォーマンス オブジェクトとパフォーマンス カウンタ
	パフォーマンス オブジェクトとパフォーマンス カウンタの操作
	Cisco Analog Access
	Cisco Annunciator Device
	Cisco CallManager
	Cisco CallManager Attendant Console
	Cisco CallManager System Performance
	Cisco CTIManager
	Cisco Dual-Mode Mobility
	Cisco Extension Mobility
	Cisco Gatekeeper
	Cisco H.323
	Cisco Hunt Lists
	Cisco HW Conference Bridge Device
	Cisco IP Manager Assistant
	Cisco Lines
	Cisco Locations
	Cisco Media Streaming Application
	Cisco Messaging Interface
	Cisco MGCP FXO Device
	Cisco MGCP FXS Device
	Cisco MGCP Gateways
	Cisco MGCP PRI Device
	Cisco MGCP T1 CAS Device
	Cisco Music On Hold（MOH）Device
	Cisco MTP Device
	Cisco Phone
	Cisco Presence Feature
	Cisco QSIG Feature
	Cisco SIP
	Cisco SIP Stack�
	Cisco SW Conf Bridge Device
	Cisco TFTP Server
	Cisco Tomcat Connector
	Cisco Tomcat JVM
	Cisco Tomcat Web Application
	Cisco Transcode Device
	Cisco Video Conference Bridge
	Cisco WebDialer
	Cisco WSM Connector
	Database Change Notification Client
	Database Change Notification Server
	Database Change Notification Subscription
	Database Layer Monitor
	Database Local DSN
	DB User Host Information Counters
	Enterprise Replication DBSpace Monitors
	Enterprise Replication Perfmon Counters
	IP
	Memory
	Network Interface
	Number of Replicates Created and State of Replication
	Partition
	Process
	Processor
	System
	TCP
	Thread

	RTMT を使用したパフォーマンス モニタリング
	カテゴリ タブ
	サンプル レート
	モニタするカウンタの追加
	カウンタのアラート通知
	カウンタの詳細表示
	カウンタのプロパティ

	Perfmon ログの概要
	参考情報

	第7章　アラート
	アラートの概要
	あらかじめ設定されているアラート
	アラートのカスタマイズ
	アラート アクションの設定
	トレース ダウンロードの有効化
	アラート ログの概要
	参考情報

	第8章　Log Partition Monitoring
	Log Partition Monitoring の概要
	参考情報


	Part3　レポート ツール
	第9章　Serviceability Reports Archive
	Serviceability Reporter サービス パラメータ
	Device Statistics レポート
	Server Statistics レポート
	Service Statistics レポート
	Call Activities レポート
	Alert Summary レポート
	Performance Protection レポート
	Serviceability Reports Archive の設定チェックリスト
	参考情報


	Part4　SNMP
	第10章　SNMP
	SNMP のサポート
	SNMP の基本
	SNMP バージョン 1 のサポート
	SNMP バージョン 2c のサポート
	SNMP バージョン 3 のサポート
	Cisco CallManager SNMP サービス
	SNMP コミュニティ ストリングとユーザ
	SNMP トラップとインフォーム
	SNMP 管理情報ベース（MIB）

	SNMP トレースの設定
	SNMP 設定のチェックリスト
	トラブルシューティング
	参考情報


	索引

